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Prepared By:
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Project Contact:

2309 28t Avenue South
Seward Montessori School
Janelle Widmeier, Senior City Planner, (612) 673-3156

Minneapolis Public Schools

Andrew Lesch, Minneapolis Public Schools

Request: To expand the existing grade school, which includes three building additions, for
a net gross floor area increase of approximately 38,000 square feet.
Required Applications:
Condl.tlonal Use To allow an expansion of a grade school in the R2B District.
Permit
Conditional Use To increase the maximum height of a building from 2.5 stories and 35 feet to 3
Permit stories and 42 feet.
To reduce the minimum front yard requirement adjacent to 29th Ave S from
Variance 20 feet to 12.75 feet to allow the building additions and to 8 feet to allow a
canopy.
To reduce the minimum front yard requirement adjacent to 28th Ave S from
. 20 feet to O feet and to allow the parking and loading areas and for them to be
Variance - :
located between the building and the street and to allow the refuse containers
with a screening enclosure.
To reduce the north interior side yard requirement from 5 feet to 0 feet to
Variance allow a walkway and a transformer and the refuse containers with a screening
enclosure.
To reduce the west interior side yard requirement from 9 feet to 6.5 feet to
Variance allow the third floor building addition and from 5 feet to 2 feet to allow a
walkway.
Variance To increase the maximum floor area ratio from 0.5 to 0.66.
. To increase the maximum impervious surface requirements from 65 percent
Variance
to 73.6 percent.
Site Plan Review For an expansion of a grade school.

SITE DATA

Existing Zoning

R2B Two-family District

Lot Area 192,898 square feet / 4.43 acres
Ward(s) 6
Neighborhood(s) Seward Neighborhood Group

Designated Future
Land Use

Urban Neighborhood

Land Use Features

Not applicable

Small Area Plan(s)

Not applicable

Date Application Deemed Complete | July 23, 2014 Date Extension Letter Sent Not applicable

End of 60-Day Decision Period September 21, 2014 | End of 120-Day Decision Period | Not applicable
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BACKGROUND

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. Seward Montessori School, part of the Minneapolis
Public Schools (MPS) system, is located on the subject site. The school is a K-8 educational facility. The
Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board operates space at the very south end of the building.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. Matthews Park is located directly
south of the site. A church and parsonage, Faith Mennonite, is adjacent to the northwest corner of the
site at the intersection of 22nd Street East and 28t Avenue South. Low-density residential uses are
located to the north, east and west, but are separated from the subject site by public streets.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The proposal is to expand the existing school, which includes 3 building
additions, for a net gross floor area increase of approximately 38,000 square feet. A 2-story addition is
proposed on the west side of the building at the main entrance location. A first floor one-story addition
is proposed at the northeast corner of the building. Lastly, a third story is proposed between the two
other additions. With the additions, the number of classrooms would increase from 39 to 48 to
accommodate the existing number of students and to provide other common and administrative spaces
needed to meet today’s programmatic needs for schools. The number of parking spaces will be
increased from 45 to 52. The loading area will also be relocated to the northwest corner of the site.

Based on the proposal, the following land use applications are required:

. A grade school is a conditional use in the R2B district. A conditional use permit is required
to allow the proposed expansion.
. The maximum allowed height in the R2B district is 2.5 stories or 35 feet, whichever is less.

Part of the expansion will be 3 stories in height and will be 42 feet in height at the highest
point of the shed roof over the main entrance. To increase the maximum building height, a
conditional use permit is required.

. A 20 foot front yard is required adjacent to 29th Avenue. Two of the building additions
would be located 12 feet 9 inches from the front lot line. A canopy with a bench feature
would project from the building and would be located up to 8 feet from the front lot line. A
variance is required to allow the proposed setbacks.

. A 20 foot wide front yard is required adjacent to 28th Avenue. Proposed obstructions in
the yard include the parking area, loading area, and refuse storage containers with a screen.
The parking lot currently extends into the required front yard and is setback 6.5 feet. The
expanded parking area will also be set back 6.5 feet. The proposed loading area will extend
up to the front lot line. Both parking and loading are not permitted obstructions and
parking is not allowed to be located between a principal structure and the front lot line in
the R2B district. Refuse storage containers and screening that exceeds 3 feet in height are
also not allowed obstructions. They would be set back 10 feet. A variance is required to
allow the parking and loading areas and for them to be located between the building and the
street and to allow the refuse containers with a screening enclosure.

. Adjacent to the north interior side lot line, a 5 foot wide interior side yard is required for
any obstructions other than the building which is subject to a 9 foot setback requirement.
The transformer, refuse containers, and a screening enclosure would be located up to the
lot line. A variance is required to allow the obstructions.

. Adjacent to the west interior side lot line, a2 9 foot wide interior side yard is required for
the building and a 5 foot wide interior side yard is required for any other obstructions. The
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third floor addition would be set back 6.5 feet and a walkway would be set back 2 feet. A
variance is required to allow the obstructions.

. In the R2B district, the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) is 0.5 for grade schools. The
proposed FAR is 0.66. A variance is required to increase the maximum FAR.
. In the R2B district, the maximum allowed impervious surface coverage is 65 percent. With

a lot area of 192,898 square feet, up to 125,383.7 square feet of impervious surface
coverage is allowed. The proposed amount of impervious surface is 141,937 square feet,
which covers 73.6 percent of the site. A variance is required to increase the maximum
amount of impervious surface.

. Site plan review is required for any addition to a nonresidential building that would increase
its gross floor area by 1,000 square feet or more.

This project was reviewed at the June 12, 2014, City Planning Commission Committee of the Whole
meeting. More site information has been added to the plans, including bicycle parking, screening,
landscaping, and surrounding context, but no changes have been made to the building design.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. At the time this report was written, correspondence was not received from

the neighborhood group. Any correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded
on to the Planning Commission for consideration.

ANALYSIS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
allow an expansion of a grade school in the R2B District based on the following findings:

I.  The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

Expansion of the grade school would not prove detrimental to public health, safety, comfort or
general welfare provided the development complies with all applicable building codes, life safety
ordinances, as well as Public Works Department standards.

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.

The surrounding uses in the immediate area include a park, a church, and low-density residences.
The purpose of the expansion is to accommodate the existing number of students (approximately
887). The existing building is designed for a student capacity of 652 students. Other facility
improvements also need to be made to be able to operate the school as a current learning
environment. Investing in schools benefits the surrounding community. With the adoption of the
staff recommendations, the proposed expansion should have little effect on surrounding properties.

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

The site is served by existing infrastructure. Vehicle access is from 28t Avenue. The Public Works
Department will review the project for appropriate drainage and stormwater management as well as
to ensure the safety of the position and design of improvements in or over the public right of way.
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4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Measures are proposed that will minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. The use will
comply with the minimum vehicle and bicycle parking requirements and loading requirements.
Seven vehicle parking spaces will be added to the existing parking area. Twenty bicycle spaces will
be added adjacent to the main entrance where there are currently none.

Currently, the loading and trash pick-up area are located in the same area as the parking area next
to the main entrance. This arrangement has resulted in vehicle conflicts between the service
functions and parent, teacher and administrative traffic. The loading area is proposed to be
relocated and completely separated from the parking area to address this issue. The new loading
area is designed for maneuvering to occur on-site.

Bus drop-off and pick-up will continue to occur on 29t Avenue. The school is currently served by
I3 buses. No increase in the number of buses is expected.

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

With the adoption of the staff recommendation, the proposed development would be consistent
with the following policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, scale, and
intensity.
[.2.] Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation,
scale, massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the
surrounding area.

Land Use Policy 1.3: Ensure that development plans incorporate appropriate transportation
access and facilities, particularly for bicycle, pedestrian, and transit.
[.3.1 Require safe, convenient, and direct pedestrian connections between principal
building entrances and the public right-of-way in all new development and, where
practical, in conjunction with renovation and expansion of existing buildings.
[.3.2 Ensure the provision of high quality transit, bicycle, and pedestrian access to and
within designated land use features.

Public Services and Facilities Policy 5.2: Support the efforts of public and private institutions to
provide a wide range of educational choices for Minneapolis students and residents throughout
the city.
5.2.1 Work with institutions to ensure that school facilities are safe, accessible, and
functionally appropriate for a diverse array of educational programs.
5.2.2 Encourage new educational institutions to locate in existing school buildings, or
at sites that take advantage of proximity to transit such as neighborhood commercial
nodes or commercial and community corridors.

Urban Design Policy 10.13: Work with institutional and public partners to assure that the scale
and form of new development or expansion will occur in a manner most compatible with the
surrounding area.

10.13.1 Concentrate the greatest density and height in the interior of
institutional campuses with stepped-down building design as it transitions to the
neighborhood.

10.13.2 Develop building forms on the edges of institutional property which are

most reflective of neighboring properties as the preferred option, while recognizing
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that in certain circumstances greater bulk and density may be preferable to expansion
beyond existing campus boundaries.

10.13.3 Encourage institutional uses and public buildings and facilities to
incorporate architectural and site design that is reflective of their civic importance and
that identifies their role as focal points for the community.

10.13.4 Promote active uses at the ground floor level.

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities.
10.18.1 Require that parking lots meet or exceed the landscaping and screening
requirements of the zoning code, especially along transit corridors, adjacent to
residential areas, and areas of transition between land uses.
10.18.2 Parking lots should maintain the existing street face in developed areas
and establish them in undeveloped areas through the use of fencing, walls, landscaping
or a combination thereof along property lines.
10.18.8 Encourage appropriate land uses to share parking lots to reduce the size
and visual impact of parking facilities.

The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located.

The use will conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is located, upon the
approval of the conditional use permits, variances, and site plan review.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
increase the maximum height of a building from 2.5 stories and 35 feet to 3 stories and 42 feet based on

the following findings:

The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The proposed increase in height would not prove detrimental to public health, safety, comfort or
general welfare provided the development complies with all applicable building codes, life safety
ordinances, as well as Public Works Department standards.

The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.

The greatest addition of building bulk would be placed toward the middle of the site. The
surrounding uses in the immediate area include a park, a church and parsonage, and low-density
residences. The park is located to the south of the site. The surrounding residences are one to
two-stories in height, but are separated from the subject site by public streets. The church and
parsonage are directly adjacent to the site. From the renderings submitted by the applicant, it
appears that the proposed additions will not be taller than the roof peak of the church building. The
two-story parsonage is located 47 feet or more to the additions that require the height increase.
The applicant submitted a shadow study, which indicates that the increase of shadowing impacts will
not be significant. The increased height should have little effect on surrounding properties.
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Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

The site is served by existing infrastructure. Vehicle access is from 28t Avenue. The Public Works
Department will review the project for appropriate drainage and stormwater management as well as
to ensure the safety of the position and design of improvements in or over the public right of way.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Measures are proposed that will minimize traffic congestion in the public streets (see finding #4
above in the conditional use permit section for the school expansion).

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The proposed height would be consistent with the The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth (for
the applicable policies, see finding #5 above in the conditional use permit section for the school
expansion).

The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located.

The use will conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is located, upon the
approval of the conditional use permits, variances, and site plan review.

Additional Standards to Increase Maximum Height

In addition to the conditional use permit standards, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be
limited to, the following factors when determining the maximum height of principal structures:

Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

The increase in height would have little effect on the access to light and air of surrounding
properties. The additions requiring the height increase would be located over 45 feet from the
adjacent parsonage. It is separated from other properties to the east, north and west by public
streets.

Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems.

The applicant has provided a shadow study for the month of December, which is attached to this
report. It shows that the increase of shadowing impacts will not be significant. The park is located
to the south and would not be impacted. A parsonage is directly adjacent to the site. The two-
story parsonage is located 47 feet or more to the additions that require the height increase. The
other surrounding residential uses are separated from the site by public streets. Staff is not aware
of any existing solar energy systems that would be affected by shadowing.

The scale and character of surrounding uses.

The surrounding residences are one to two-stories in height, but are separated from the subject site
by public streets. The church and parsonage are directly adjacent to the site. From the renderings
submitted by the applicant, it appears that the proposed additions will not be taller than the roof
peak of the church building. The two-story parsonage is located 47 feet or more to the additions
that require the height increase. The greatest addition of building bulk would be placed toward the
middle of the site. The scale and character of the development is consistent with the surrounding
uses.
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4. Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.

The building should not significantly block views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces, or
bodies of water.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for
yard variances to reduce the minimum front yard requirement adjacent to 29th Ave S from 20 feet to
12.75 feet to allow the building additions and to 8 feet to allow a canopy based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

A 20 foot front yard is required adjacent to 29th Avenue. Two of the building additions, the first
floor one-story addition and the third floor addition, would be located |2 feet 9 inches from the
front lot line. They will accommodate classrooms. A canopy with a bench feature would project
from the building and would be located up to 8 feet from the front lot line. These elements are
adjacent to a main entrance that is used by students. There are practical difficulties that exist. The
project is a rehabilitation of an existing school building. The existing interior layout impacts where
the building can be expanded. Both of the additions will provide additional classrooms adjacent to
areas of the building with classrooms. The site has frontage on three streets, each of which has a
front yard requirement. The Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board (MPRB) has a long-term lease
for the south end of the building. This further limits where the building can expand. The additions
will align with the existing building setback of [2.5 feet on this corner of the site. These
circumstances are unique to the subject property and are not based on economic considerations
alone.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

In general, yard controls are established to provide for the orderly development and use of land and
to minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards in order to
provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses. The school is the only building on
this side of the block. The additions will align with the existing building setback of 12.5 feet on this
corner of the site. The canopy and bench feature would be adjacent to a main entrance that is used
by students and will emphasize its importance. For these reasons, the request is reasonable and is in
keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

As discussed above, granting of the variance would have little effect on surrounding properties and
would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing
the property or nearby properties.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for
yard variances to reduce the minimum front yard requirement adjacent to 28th Ave S from 20 feet to 0
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feet to allow the parking and loading areas and for them to be located between the building and the
street and to allow the refuse containers with a screening enclosure based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

A 20 foot wide front yard is required adjacent to 28th Avenue. Proposed obstructions in the yard
include the parking area, loading area, and refuse storage containers with a screen. The expanded
parking area will also be set back 6.5 feet in line with the existing parking area. The proposed
loading area will extend up to the front lot line. Both parking and loading are not permitted
obstructions and parking is not allowed to be located between a principal structure and the front lot
line in the R2B district. Two of the four refuse containers needed for trash storage would extend
into the front yard. Refuse containers are required to be screened from the street and residential
uses. Refuse storage containers and screening that exceeds 3 feet in height are also not allowed
obstructions. They would be set back 10 feet.

There are practical difficulties that exist in complying with the front yard requirement. Additional
parking needs to be provided on the site to meet the minimum parking requirement. The existing
parking lot is located on the west side of the site adjacent to 28 Avenue. The site has frontage on
three streets, each of which has a front yard requirement. The MPRB has a long-term lease for the
south end of the building. The existing building footprint and interior layout further limits where the
parking, loading, transformer, and refuse containers can be located. The parking and loading areas
are currently combined, which results in congestion and safety issues in the parking area between
service functions and the parent, teacher and administrator traffic. To address this issue, the
loading, transformer and refuse containers are proposed to be relocated and separated from the
parking area. The loading and refuse storage areas need to be in close proximity to the highly
serviced areas of the building, such as the cafeteria. Since the main 28t Avenue building entrance
will not be relocated, the remaining available area is the north end of the site adjacent to 28t
Avenue. With the space needs for the expanded cafeteria, the new loading area cannot be shifted
further away from the street. Although not proposed to be located in the front yard, the
transformer has location restrictions that impact the proposed front yard obstructions. The
transformer and refuse containers are currently located next to the main entrance and are
unscreened. They need to be relocated as well or would interfere with parking, loading, and
pedestrian circulation and access. As described in the applicant’s responses to the findings, the size,
access and clearance requirements do not allow them to be located on the side of or inside the
building. Shifting them closer to the building would also impact required emergency egress. This
has resulted in the 10 foot encroachment into the required front yard. These circumstances are
unique and are not based on economic considerations alone.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

In general, yard controls are established to provide for the orderly development and use of land and
to minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards in order to
provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses. The parking lot currently extends
into the required front yard and is setback 6.5 feet. The expanded parking area will also be set back
6.5 feet. The loading, transformer, and refuse containers are proposed to be relocated to address
safety issues and separate service functions from parent, teacher, and administrative traffic. The
loading area has been designed for all maneuvering to occur on-site. Although it will extend up to
the front lot line, it is separated from the public sidewalk by an 8 foot wide grass interior boulevard.
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Through the site plan review, staff is recommending that the Planning Commission require a
landscape screen, such as Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass, to lessen the visibility of the loading
area and a hedge to improve the buffer between the parking area, public sidewalk and residential
properties located across the street. The plantings will require an encroachment permit, but Public
Works has indicated that the boulevard landscaping will not be an issue. The screen enclosure will
be a 6-foot tall brick wall with decorative metal gates. The setback of the adjacent parsonage from
the front lot line is 9 feet to the open front porch and |5 feet to the front wall. The setback of the
church at the corner along 28" Avenue is 0 to 8 feet. The proposed enclosure setback would be
compatible with the existing setbacks on the block. Further, the applicant is proposing to provide
landscaping between the enclosure and the street. For these reasons, the request is reasonable and
is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

As discussed above, granting of the variance would have little effect on surrounding properties and
would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing
the property or nearby properties. To minimize visibility from surrounding properties, the refuse
containers would be screened with a 6-foot tall brick enclosure that would be compatible with the
existing building. Staff is also recommending that screening be provided for the parking and loading
areas.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for
yard variances to reduce the north interior side yard requirement from 5 feet to O feet to allow a
transformer and the refuse containers with a screening enclosure based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

Adjacent to the north interior side lot line, a 5 foot wide interior side yard is required for any
obstructions other than the building which is subject to a 9 foot setback requirement. The
transformer, refuse containers, and a screening enclosure would be located up to the lot line.

There are practical difficulties that exist. The site has frontage on three streets, each of which has a
front yard requirement. The MPRB has a long-term lease for the south end of the building. The
existing building footprint and interior layout further limits where the parking, loading, transformer,
and refuse containers can be located. The parking and loading areas are currently combined, which
results in congestion and safety issues in the parking area between service functions and the parent,
teacher and administrator traffic. To address this issue, the loading, transformer and refuse
containers are proposed to be relocated and separated from the parking area. The loading and
refuse storage areas need to be in close proximity to the highly serviced areas of the building, such
as the cafeteria. Since the main 28t Avenue building entrance will not be relocated, the remaining
available area is the north end of the site adjacent to 28t Avenue. With the space needs for the
expanded cafeteria, the new loading area cannot be shifted further south. It also cannot be reduced
in size because it is designed to accommodate all maneuvering on-site. The transformer and refuse
containers are currently located next to the main entrance and are unscreened. They need to be
relocated as well or would interfere with parking, loading, and pedestrian circulation and access. As
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described in the applicant’s responses to the findings, the size, access and clearance requirements do
not allow them to be located on the side of or inside the building. Shifting them closer to the
building would also impact required emergency egress. This has resulted in the 0 foot setback from
the site lot line. These circumstances are unique to the subject property and are not based on
economic considerations alone.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

In general, yard controls are established to provide for the orderly development and use of land and
to minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards in order to
provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses. The loading, transformer, and refuse
containers are proposed to be relocated to address safety issues and separate service functions
from parent, teacher, and administrative traffic. The screen enclosure will be a 6-foot tall brick wall
with decorative metal gates. The setback of the adjacent parsonage from the shared lot line is 14 to
16 feet. This should be adequate separation. For these reasons, the request is reasonable and is in
keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

As discussed above, granting of the variance would have little effect on surrounding properties and
would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing
the property or nearby properties. To minimize visibility from surrounding properties, the refuse
containers and transformer would be screened with a 6-foot tall brick enclosure that would be
compatible with the existing building.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for
yard variances to reduce the west interior side yard requirement from 9 feet to 6.5 feet to allow the
third floor building addition and from 5 feet to 2 feet to allow a walkway based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

A 9 foot wide interior side yard is required along the west interior side lot line for the building and a
5 foot wide interior side yard is required for any other obstructions. The third floor addition would
be set back 6.5 feet and a walkway would be set back 2 feet.

There are practical difficulties that exist. The site has frontage on three streets, each of which has a
front yard requirement. The MPRB has a long-term lease for the south end of the building. The
existing building footprint and interior layout further limits where an addition can be located. The
third floor addition is proposed to accommodate the current capacity and program needs. The
existing building footprint is located 6.5 feet from the west side lot line. The structure of the
classroom wing was designed to accommodate a third floor. However, the construction of the third
floor needs to align with the structure below. The walkway is needed for emergency egress and will
tie into an existing walkway also set back less than 5 feet from the side lot line. These
circumstances are unique to the subject property and are not based on economic considerations
alone.
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2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

In general, yard controls are established to provide for the orderly development and use of land and
to minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards in order to
provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses. The third floor addition would be
closest to the parsonage; however, the structure is located more than 45 feet away. The applicant
submitted a shadow study that indicated no significant increase in shadowing. The walkway is
needed for emergency egress and will tie into an existing walkway also set back less than 5 feet from
the side lot line. For these reasons, the request is reasonable and is in keeping with the spirit and
intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

As discussed above, granting of the variance would have little effect on surrounding properties due
to the proximity of the addition and the limited use of the proposed walkway. Therefore, the
proposed variances would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public
or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 0.5 to 0.66 based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

In the R2B district, the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) is 0.5 for grade schools. The proposed FAR
is 0.66. The existing FAR is approximately 0.48. The expansion of the school is proposed to
accommodate the existing number of students and to provide other common and administrative
spaces to meet today’s programmatic needs for schools. The subject site occupies almost an entire
block. Matthews Park, which has sports fields and playgrounds used by the school, is located
directly south of the school. The lot area of the park cannot be used to meet the minimum FAR of
the school because it is owned by the MPRB and not MPS.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

In general, building bulk regulations are established in order to assure that the scale and form of new
development or expansion will occur in a manner most compatible with the surrounding area. The
greatest addition of building bulk would be placed toward the middle of the site. The surrounding
uses in the immediate area include a park, a church and parsonage, and low-density residences. The
park is located to the south of the site. The surrounding residences are one to two-stories in height,
but are separated from the subject site by public streets. The church and parsonage are directly
adjacent to the site. From the renderings submitted by the applicant, it appears that the proposed
additions will not be taller than the roof peak of the church building. The scale of the school
building and the additions is compatible with the scale of the adjacent church. The request is
reasonable and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.
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3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Granting of the variance would not adversely alter the essential character of the locality or be
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, due to the scale of the building
with the proposed addition when compared to the adjacent church and the openness of the park
land to the south. The proposed variance would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare
of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties as demonstrated by the
renderings showing the proposed massing of the structure.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance to increase the maximum impervious surface requirements from 65 percent to 73.6 percent
based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

In the R2B district, not more than 65 percent of a zoning lot can be impervious surfaces. With a lot
area of 192,898 square feet, up to 125,383.7 square feet of impervious surface coverage is allowed.
The proposed amount of impervious surface is 141,937 square feet, which covers 73.6 percent of
the site. Currently, 66.6 percent of the site is covered by impervious surfaces. With the additions,
the building would cover 39.5 percent of the site. The increase in impervious surfaces is mainly due
to the expanded building footprint, parking and loading areas at the northeast and northwest
corners of the site. The school shares the south end of the site with the MPRB. There are existing
park amenities that contribute to the overall amount of on-site impervious surfaces. Matthews Park,
which has sports fields and playgrounds used by the school, is located directly south of the school
property. The lot area of the park cannot be used to meet the minimum amount of pervious
surfaces for the school because it is owned by the MPRB and not MPS. With the program needs of
the school and park, the amount of impervious surfaces cannot be reduced to comply with this
requirement. These circumstances are unique to the parcel and have created a practical difficulty in
complying with the ordinance.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The maximum impervious surface requirements are established to provide benefits from landscaping
including buffers between uses, on-site retention of stormwater, and preserving the residential
character of an area. The surrounding uses in the immediate area include a park, a church and
parsonage, and low-density residences. MPS and MPRB share the school and park facilities. The
church and parsonage buildings are separated from the subject site by wide landscaped yards. The
surrounding residences are separated from the subject site by public streets. As part of the project,
an underground stormwater management system will be incorporated to improve the site drainage.
Given the program needs of the school and park, excessive amounts of impervious surface are not
proposed. Therefore, the request is reasonable and consistent with the spirit and intent of
ordinance and the comprehensive plan.
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3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Granting the variance would not adversely alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The applicant is proposing to an
underground stormwater management system to improve site drainage. It would also not be
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property
or nearby properties.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter:

I. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.

Building Placement and Design — Requires alternative compliance

Placement of building would reinforce the street wall, maximize natural surveillance and visibility,
and facilitate pedestrian access and circulation.

The building additions are subject to a 20-foot wide front yard requirement adjacent to each
street frontage. Where the additions would not comply with the front yard requirements,
variances are requested. Staff is recommending approval of the variances.

Landscaping, walkways and bicycle parking would be located between the building and 29t
Avenue and 2274 Street. The parking and loading areas would be located between the building
and 28+ Avenue. Staff is recommending that the Planning Commission require landscaping
between the parking and loading and the street to lessen the visibility.

The principal entrance will continue to be oriented to 28t Avenue.

Architectural details will be provided on the building walls to create visual interest. Windows
are proposed that will increase security of adjacent outdoor spaces.

The additions are designed to divide the entire building into smaller identifiable sections.

There would not be any blank, uninterrupted walls with insufficient architectural elements
exceeding 25 feet in length on the additions.

The proposed exterior materials include metal panels, brick masonry, cast stone, and glass.
These materials are durable.

The primary materials of the existing building are brick and glass. The additions are designed to
ensure all sides of the building are compatible.

Plain face concrete block is not proposed as an exterior material.

The principal entrance facing 28t Avenue would be clearly defined and emphasized with a
curtain wall, canopy, and angled roof line to express its importance. A principal student
entrance on the 29t Avenue side of the building would also be clearly defined and emphasized
with a canopy and built-in bench.

The walls of the additions subject to the window requirements are included in Table | below.
Alternative compliance is requested for the amount of windows on the first floor 29t Avenue
building addition. The proposed windows would be more or less evenly distributed. Some of
the windows would be horizontal in proportion (clear-story windows on the third floor), but
the overall amount of windows proposed on the building would significantly exceed the
minimum requirements. The windows used to satisfy the ground floor window requirements
would not be more than 4 feet above the adjacent grade, would be located between 2 and 10
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feet from the adjacent grade, and would allow views into and out of the building at eye level. All
of the window systems would be lightly tinted and would have a visible light transmittance factor
of 0.61.

The ground floor of each street facing building elevation is designed so that loading, storage, and
mechanical spaces will not exceed 30 percent of the linear frontage.

A flat roof is proposed, except for a shed roof element over the main entrance. The existing
building has a flat roof. Pitched roofs are typical on the surrounding buildings, which are
primarily low-density residences. Due to the size of the building, a pitched roof on each of the
additions would greatly increase the building bulk and would not be compatible with
surrounding properties.

Table |. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk,
Pathway, or On-Site Parking

Code Requirement Proposed
28" Ave (west)
I* Floor 30% minimum 418 sq. ft. 38.7% 539 sq. ft.
2" Floor [0% minimum 199 sq. ft. 46.9% 933 sq. ft.
3" Floor 10% minimum 94 sq. ft. 19.4% 182 sq. ft.
29" Ave (east)
1* Floor 30% minimum 149 sq. ft. 3.4% 17 sq. ft.
3" Floor 0% minimum 94 sq. ft. 29.9% 280 sq. ft.
22" St (north)
I** Floor 30% minimum 211 sq. ft. 58% 408 sq. ft.
3" Floor 10% minimum 176 sq. ft. 55.9% 986 sq. ft.

Access and Circulation — Meets requirements

Well-lit walkways at least 4-feet in width will connect the building to the adjacent public
sidewalks and on-site parking.

The site is not adjacent to a transit stop.

Vehicular access and circulation is designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrians and
surrounding residential properties. Although the loading area will be relocated, the number of
curb cuts will not increase. The parking and loading areas are designed for all maneuvering to
occur on-site.

The site is not adjacent to an alley.

Access for service vehicles would be provided in the new loading area. It is designed for all
maneuvering to occur on-site and would not conflict with pedestrian traffic.

Although a variance to increase the maximum amount of impervious surface is requested, the
site plan minimizes the use of impervious surfaces for the parking and loading areas. Further,
stormwater management will be improved with the installation of an underground system.

Landscaping and Screening — Requires alternative compliance

Much of the landscaping exists. The overall composition and location of landscaped areas
complement the scale of development and its surroundings.

See Table 2 for the landscaping requirements. 43.7 percent of the net lot area would be
landscaped, including more than 80 trees. No shrubs exist on the site and only 7 are proposed.
Alternative compliance is requested for the shrub requirement. The remainder of the required
landscaped area would be covered by turf and herbaceous plants.
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Because a front yard is required along 28 Avenue, a 20 foot landscaped yard with 3 foot tall
screening and at least |13 trees is required. A 6.5 foot wide landscaped yard with 20 trees and
no screening is proposed. Alternative compliance is requested.

A 20 foot landscaped yard is also required between the loading area and 28t Avenue with
screening that is 6 feet tall and at least 2 trees. No landscaping or screening is proposed.
Alternative compliance is requested.

Adjacent to the north property line, a 7 foot landscaped yard with 6 foot screening is required
between the loading area and the parsonage. A 6 foot tall screen is proposed as part of the
refuse and transformer enclosure, but no landscaping is proposed. Alternative compliance is
requested.

The corners of the parking area that are not needed for parking or circulation will be
landscaped.

All parking spaces would be within 50 feet of an on-site deciduous tree. The tree islands would
be 7 feet or wider.

All other areas of the site not occupied by buildings, parking and loading areas, walkways and
play areas will be covered by landscaping.

The landscaping plan indicates that the installation of all landscape materials will comply with
section 530.210. Irrigation information is not shown, but will need to be included in the final
plans.

Table 2. Landscaping Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area - 192,898 sq. ft.
Building footprint -- 76,250 sq. ft.
Remaining Lot Area -- 116,648 sq. ft.
Landscaping 23,330 sq. ft. 50,961 sq. ft.
Canopys';r?:)s (1: 500 47 trees Approx. 65 trees
Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 233 shrubs 7 shrubs

Additional Standards — Meets requirements

Six inch by six inch continuous concrete curbing would be provided for all parking and
driveways.  Stormwater runoff would be directed to a new underground stormwater
management system. The Public Works Department will review the project for appropriate
drainage and stormwater management. Most of the existing parking lot curbing would not be
disturbed as part of the project. However, the applicant is encouraged to explore on-site
filtration where practical.

The proposed additions would not impede views of important elements of the city, and would
be located and arranged to minimize shadowing on public spaces and adjacent properties and to
minimize the generation of wind currents at the ground level.

The site plan includes crime prevention through environmental design elements. The overall
amount of windows on the building would increase significantly providing more opportunities
for people to observe adjacent spaces and public sidewalks. The applicant has submitted a
lighting plan that shows that shielded lights will be added on the west side of the building and
will provide lighting at the main entrance. However, the lighting levels of the fixture adjacent to
the church property will need to be adjusted. Widened walkways would provide a clear and
direct connection between the public sidewalks and the main building entrances.

No locally designated or eligible structures are located on the site.
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2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance.

The proposed use is conditional in the R2B District. The addition of floor area and parking requires a
conditional use permit.

Off-street Parking and Loading — Meets requirements

For a grade school, the minimum vehicle parking requirement is equal to one space per
classroom plus one space per 5 students of driving age based on the maximum number of
students attending classes at any one time. The maximum parking requirement is equal to two
spaces per classroom plus one space per 3 students of driving age based on the maximum
number of students attending classes at any one time. The building will have 127,920 square
feet of gross floor area. The proposed number of classrooms is 48 with O students of driving
age.

The Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board operates space at the very south end of the
building, which includes meeting rooms and a game room. Park buildings are not subject to
minimum parking requirements unless facilities such as indoor recreational facilities are
provided. The indoor recreational facilities occupy approximately 2,100 square feet. The
minimum and maximum parking requirements are as determined by the zoning administrator.
These spaces are multi-purpose; therefore a minimum requirement of | space per 500 square
feet of gross floor area of the indoor recreation facility and a maximum of | space per 200
square feet of the total gross floor area will be applied. The total MPRB space is approximately
7,800 square feet. No changes are proposed to the MPRB space.

With 52 parking spaces, at least 3 accessible spaces are required. Three accessible spaces will
be provided.

The minimum bicycle parking requirement for a grade school is 3 spaces per classroom.

The minimum loading requirement is based on the overall gross floor area of the building. With
127,920 square feet of GFA, at least 2 small loading spaces are required. The proposed loading
area would accommodate 2 small spaces.

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541)

Minimum Applicable Total Maximum Proposed
Parking Reductions Minimum Parking
Requirement Requirement Allowed
Grade school 48 - 48 96 57
Park building 4 -- 4 39 (shared)
TOTAL 52 - 52 135
Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541)
Minimum Minimum Minimum Proposed Loading Proposed
Bicycle Short-Term Long- Requirement
Parking Term
Grade school |44 Not less than B 152 short- Low (2 small 2 small
50% term spaces)
Park building None -- - None None
TOTAL 144 72 - 152 2 small 2 small

Building Bulk and Height — Requires conditional use permit and variance

e Toincrease the maximum FAR, a variance is required.
e To increase the maximum building height, a conditional use permit is required.
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Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements

Ratio (GFA/Lot Area)

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area - 192,898 sq. ft.
Gross Floor Area (GFA) - 127,920 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area 0.5 0.66

Maximum Building Height

2.5 stories or 35 feet,
whichever is less

3 stories, 42 ft.

Lot Requirements — Meets requirements

Table 6. Lot Summary

Code Requirement Proposed
Minimum Lot Area 20,000 sq. ft. 192,898 sq. ft.
Minimum Lot Width 100 ft. 242 ft. and greater

Yard Requirements — Requires variance(s)

e Front: In the R2B district, the minimum front yard requirement is 20 feet unless the setback of
an adjacent principal structure originally designed for residential purposes is greater.

(0}

220d St (north): A front yard is required adjacent to 227 Avenue. The adjacent
structure was not originally constructed for residential purposes; therefore the required
set back is 20 feet. The building addition will comply with this requirement. No
obstructions are proposed to be added in this yard.

29t Ave (east): A front yard is required adjacent to 29t Avenue. There are no
adjacent structures on this side of the block; therefore, the required set back is 20 feet.
Two of the building additions would be located 12 feet 9 inches from the front lot line.
A canopy with a bench feature would project from the building and would be located up
to 8 feet from the front lot line. A variance is required to allow the proposed setbacks.
Walkways, 4 to 5 feet in width, would be added in this yard. Walkways up to |2 feet in
width are allowed for schools.

28t Ave (west): A 20 foot wide front yard is required adjacent to 28" Avenue. The
adjacent residential structure may be accessory to the adjacent place of assembly and it
is set back less than 20 feet to the street. The building additions would comply with this
yard requirement. Proposed obstructions in the yard include the parking area, loading
area, driveways, refuse storage containers with a screen, and walkways. The walkways
are allowed as proposed. Driveways are permitted obstructions provided they do not
exceed 25 feet in width. Both driveways would be 25 feet wide or less. The parking lot
currently extends into the required front yard and is setback 6.5 feet. The expanded
parking area will also be set back 6.5 feet. The proposed loading area will extend up to
the front lot line. Both parking and loading are not permitted obstructions and parking
is not allowed to be located between a principal structure and the front lot line in the
R2B district. Refuse storage containers and screening that exceeds 3 feet in height are
also not allowed obstructions. They would be set back 10 feet. A variance is required
to allow the parking and loading areas and for them to be located between the building
and the street and to allow the refuse containers with a screening enclosure.

e Interior side: An interior side yard is required adjacent to the north and the west lot lines
adjacent to the place of assembly property. The minimum interior side yard requirement for
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the building is equal to 5+2x feet, where x is equal to the number of stories above the first
floor. The proposed building height is 3 stories; therefore, the minimum interior side yard
requirement is 9 feet. Only fences and retaining walls can be allowed as permitted obstructions
in required interior side yards for nonresidential uses.

0 North: The building addition adjacent to the north lot line would be setback more than
9 feet. However, the transformer, refuse containers, and a screening enclosure would
be located up to the lot line. A variance is required to allow the obstructions.

0 West: The building addition would be set back 6.5 feet from the west lot line. A
walkway is also proposed. These obstructions require a variance.

Table 7. Minimum Yard Requirements

Zoning District Overriding Regulations Total Proposed
Requirement
Front (22" St) 20 ft. - 20 ft. 20 ft.
Front (29" Ave) 20 ft. -- 20 ft. 12 ft. 9in.
Front (28" Ave) 20 ft. 20 ft. 20+ ft.
Interior Side
(North) 9 ft. - 9 ft. 6.5 ft.
Interior Side
(West) 9 ft. - 9 ft. 9+ ft.

Signs — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

Signs are subject to Chapter 543 of the Zoning Code. Separate permits are required from the
Zoning Office for any proposed signage.

For grade schools in the R2B district, the following is allowed: One wall identification sign not
exceeding 32 sq. ft. per block face. Maximum height of 14 ft. or top of wall, whichever is less. In
addition, one monument sign not exceeding 32 sq. ft. in area and 8 ft. in height. Either the wall
sign or the monument sign, but not both, may be a dynamic changeable copy sign. The dynamic
changeable copy sign portion of the sign shall not exceed |6 sq. ft. Either the wall sign or the
monument sign, but not both, may be illuminated.

The applicant is proposing a 28 square foot wall sign on the 28% Avenue building elevation. It
would not be illuminated. As shown on the plans, the sign would be placed 18.5 feet above
grade. Because there are no authorized variances for signs located in residential zoning districts,
the height of the sign will need to be reduced at least 4.5 feet.

Dumpster Screening — Meets requirements

Refuse and recycling storage containers are required to be enclosed on all four sides by
screening compatible with the principal structure not less than two feet higher than the refuse
container or must be otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential uses
located in a residence or office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional
residential uses. A 6 foot tall brick wall would enclose the containers on 3 sides. The south
side will have decorative metal panel gates. Elevations of the enclosure will need to be provided
in the final plans.
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Screening of Mechanical Equipment — Meets requirements

e All mechanical equipment is required to be arranged so as to minimize visual impact by using
screening and must comply with Chapter 535 and district requirements. A transformer will be
located adjacent to the loading area. It will be screened by a 6 foot tall brick wall and decorative
metal panel gates. Roof top equipment will be screened by metal screen walls.

Lighting — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

e Lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541 of the zoning code. Some lighting
information has been provided for the site. A full lighting plan will need to be provided. The
lighting levels adjacent to the parsonage will need to be adjusted to comply with the
requirements.

Lot Coverage — Meets requirements

e In the R2B district, the maximum allowed lot coverage is 50 percent. With a lot area of 192,898
square feet, up to 96,449 square feet of lot coverage is allowed. The proposed amount of lot
coverage is 76,250 square feet, which covers 39.5 percent of the site.

Impervious Surface Area — Requires variance(s)

e In the R2B district, the maximum allowed impervious surface coverage is 65 percent. With a lot
area of 192,898 square feet, up to 125,383.7 square feet of impervious surface coverage is
allowed. The existing amount of impervious surface area on the site is 128,436 square feet,
which covers 66.6 percent of the site. The proposed amount of impervious surface is 141,937
square feet, which covers 73.6 percent of the site. A variance is required to increase the
maximum amount of impervious surface.

Specific Development Standards — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

e Grade schools are subject to the following development standards. With the adoption of the
CPED recommendation,

(1) The use shall include a regular course of study accredited by the State of Minnesota.
(2) To the extent practical, all new construction or additions to existing buildings shall be
compatible with the scale and character of the surroundings, and exterior building materials
shall be harmonious with other buildings in the neighborhood.
(3) An appropriate transition area between the facility and adjacent property shall be
provided by landscaping, screening and other site improvements consistent with the
character of the neighborhood.

Fencing — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval
e Fences must comply with Chapter 535 of the zoning code. No fencing is proposed to be
installed as a part of the project. There is an || foot tall chain link fence located between the
school and church properties. Part of the fence will be removed in the area where the refuse
containers will be stored. If the remaining fence is to be replaced, it will need to comply with
the fence requirements.
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3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

With the adoption of the staff recommendation, the proposed site plan would be consistent with The
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth (for the applicable policies, see finding #5 above in the conditional
use permit section for the school expansion).

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City
Council.

Not applicable.

5. Alternative compliance.

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements:

e  Windows. On the first floor of the building addition facing 29t Avenue, at least 30 percent of
the wall area between 2 and |0 feet above the adjacent grade (equal to 149 square feet) is
required to be windows. The bottom of the windows on this wall is also required to be located
within 4 feet of the adjacent grade. The proposed amount of windows that would meet these
requirements is equal to 3.4 percent of the wall area, or 17 square feet. The proposed windows
would also not be vertical in proportion. They function more as a wall enhancement which
creates visual interest. This wall is adjacent to a mechanical room, a bathroom, and a classroom.
Windows in a mechanical room or a bathroom would not meet the intent of the ordinance
because it would not increase opportunities for natural surveillance. The primary windows for
this classroom face 2214 Street along with the orientation of the other classrooms in this wing.
There are other windows along the 29t Avenue building elevation that will ensure the security
of the surrounding area is not compromised. For these reasons, staff is recommending that the
Planning Commission grant alternative compliance.

e Shrubs. A minimum of 233 shrubs are required on-site. No shrubs exist. Seven are proposed.
On-site, there would be a total of approximately 85 trees, including canopy, ornamental and
coniferous trees. The vast majority of these trees exist. The new landscaping proposed by the
applicant is mostly located by the main entrance facing 28t Avenue. The south end of the site is
used for school and park functions. The distribution of the trees would provide a canopy over
most of the site not occupied by the building and is more consistent with the use of the site.
For these reasons, staff is recommending that the Planning Commission grant alternative
compliance.

¢ Landscaping and screening of the parking and loading areas.

O Parking area: Because a front yard is required along 28% Avenue, a 20 foot landscaped
yard with 3 foot tall screening and at least |3 trees is required. A 6.5 foot wide
landscaped yard with 20 trees and no screening is proposed. A front yard variance is
also required to allow the setback for the expanded parking area. Staff is recommending
approval of the variance. The existing parking area is setback 6.5 feet and the expanded
parking area will align with this setback. Including the interior street boulevard, there is
I3 feet of landscaping between the parking area and the public sidewalk. As described
in the above findings for the variance, there are practical difficulties that affect where the
parking can be located. However, a hedge could be installed that would meet the
screening requirements and improve the buffer between the parking area, public
sidewalk and residential properties located across the street. Staff is recommending
that the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance to allow a 6.5 foot wide

20
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landscaped yard, but require the installation of the screening. The screening will need
to be installed from curb-cut to curb-cut.

O Loading area, west side: A 20 foot landscaped yard is also required between the loading
area and 28" Avenue with screening that is 6 feet tall and at least 2 trees. No
landscaping or screening is proposed. A front yard variance is also required to allow the
setback for the loading area. Staff is recommending approval of the variance. As
described in the above findings for the variance, there are practical difficulties that affect
where the parking can be located. Although no on-site setback is proposed, there is an
8 foot wide interior boulevard located between the front lot line and the public
sidewalk. A landscape screen, such as Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass, could be
provided to lessen the visibility of the loading area. The plantings will require an
encroachment permit, but Public Works has indicated that boulevard landscaping will
not be an issue. Therefore, staff is recommending that the Planning Commission grant
alternative compliance for the landscaped yard, but require the applicant to install a
landscape screen in the boulevard.

0 Loading area, north side: Adjacent to the north property line, a 7 foot landscaped yard
with 6 foot screening is required between the loading area and the parsonage. A 6 foot
tall screen is proposed as part of the refuse and transformer enclosure, but no
landscaping is proposed. An interior side yard variance is also required to allow the
setback for the enclosure, refuse containers and transformer. Staff is recommending
approval of the variance. As described in the above findings for the variance, there are
practical difficulties that affect where these obstructions can be located. Staff is
recommending that the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance for the
landscaped yard requirement.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Conditional Use Permit:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit
to allow an expansion of a grade school for the property located at 2309 28" Ave S, subject to the
following conditions:

I. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn.
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years
of approval.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Conditional Use Permit:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit
to increase the maximum height of a building from 2.5 stories and 35 feet to 3 stories and 42 feet for
the property located at 2309 28t Ave S, subject to the following conditions:

I. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn.
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity
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requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years
of approval.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the
minimum front yard requirement adjacent to 29th Ave S from 20 feet to 12.75 feet to allow the building
additions and to 8 feet to allow a canopy for the property located at 2309 28t Ave S.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the
minimum front yard requirement adjacent to 28th Ave S from 20 feet to O feet to allow the parking and
loading areas and for them to be located between the building and the street and to allow the refuse
containers with a screening enclosure for the property located at 2309 28t Ave S, subject to the
following conditions:

I. The screening enclosure shall be set back at least |10 feet from the 28t Ave front lot line.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the
north interior side yard requirement from 5 feet to 0 feet to allow a transformer and the refuse
containers with a screening enclosure for the property located at 2309 28t Ave S.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the
west interior side yard requirement from 9 feet to 6.5 feet to allow the third floor building addition and
from 5 feet to 2 feet to allow a walkway for the property located at 2309 28+ Ave S.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to increase
the maximum floor area ratio from 0.5 to 0.66 for the property located at 2309 28t Ave S.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to increase
the maximum impervious surface requirements from 65 percent to 73.6 percent for the property
located at 2309 28t Ave S.
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Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Site Plan Review:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the site plan review application to allow an
expansion of a grade school for the property located at 2309 28% Ave S, subject to the following
conditions:

I. A hedge to screen the parking area adjacent to 28t Avenue shall be provided as required
by section 530.170 of the zoning code.

2. To lessen the visibility of the loading area, a landscape screen shall be provided.

3. The applicant is encouraged to explore opportunities to provide on-site retention and
filtration of stormwater from parking areas and driveways where practical as called for in
section 530.230 of the zoning code.

4. Signage shall comply with Chapter 543 On-Premise Signs of the zoning code.
5. Lighting shall comply with section 535.590 of the zoning code.

6. Any new or replacement fencing shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 535,
Article V. Fences of the zoning code.

7. Department of Community Planning and Economic Development staff review and approval
of the final building elevations, floor, site, lighting and landscape plans.

8. Site improvements required by Chapter 530 or by the City Planning Commission shall be
completed by August 25, 2016, unless extended by the Zoning Administrator, or the
permit may be revoked for non-compliance.

ATTACHMENTS

PDR report
Written description and findings submitted by applicant
Zoning map

Site survey

Site plan

Floor plans
Building elevations
Lighting plan

9. Context renderings
10. Shadow study

I'l. Photos

12. Correspondence

© N A WD —
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Minneapolis Development Review
250 South 4™ Street

Room 300

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Preliminary Development Review Report

Development Coordinator Assigned: PATRICIA MURZYN
(612) 673-5827
patricia.murzyn@minneapolismn.gov

Status * Tracking Number: PDR 1001206
RESUBMISSION Applicant: MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
REQUIRED 1250 W. BROADWAY AVE
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55411
Site Address: 2309 28TH AVE S
Date Submitted: 05-JUN-2014
Date Reviewed: 11-JUN-2014
Purpose

The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their
proposed development. City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.

The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp.

DISCLAIMER: The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted. The
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.

Project Scope
Seward Montessori School remodel and expansion.

Review Findings (by Discipline)

U Addressing
e The proposed project does not require Addressing review.

Q Construction Code Services

o For the school and the park identify curb ramp with slope at accessible parking space, provide accessible sign
location on sidewalk, access aisle dimensions with "No Parking" marking on access aisle as well as include
an enlarge detail plan of accessible route to accessible entrance in construction permit plan set per Minnesota
State Accessibility Code section 406, 502, 503 and Minnesota State Statue 169.346.

*Approved: You may continue to the next phase of developing your project.
*Resubmission Required:  You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved.



Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: PDR 1001206

O Zoning - Planning

The following required applications have been identified (additions from the email sent on 6/4 have been
underlined): Conditional use permit to allow an expansion of a grade school; Conditional use permit to
increase the maximum height of a building from 2.5 stories/35 feet to 3 stories/40 feet; Variance to increase
the maximum floor area ratio from 0.5 to approximately 0.67 (existing FAR is approximately 0.48); Variance
to reduce the minimum front yard requirement adjacent to 29th Ave S from 20 feet to 12.5 feet to allow the
building additions; Variance to reduce the minimum front yard requirement adjacent to 28th Ave S from 20
feet to O feet and to allow parking and loading to be located between the building and the street; Variance to
reduce the north interior side yard requirement from 5 feet to O feet to allow a transformer and refuse
containers; Variance to reduce the west interior side yard requirement from 9 feet to 7 feet to allow the third
floor building addition and from 5 feet to 2 feet to allow a walkway; and Site plan review.

Some areas of the plans are difficult to read. In some plans, the drawings have very light line weights. With
the underlying platting and spot elevations shown on the site plan, it's too cluttered. Please address these
issues in the exterior elevations and the site layout plans.

Show the outline of the third floor on the site layout plan.

A 20 foot wide front yard is required along 29th Ave. The site plan should be updated to reflect this
requirement.

Provide a landscaping plan including the number, type (common and botanical names), and location of plants
and planting and irrigation notes. Refer to Chapter 530 of the zoning code for requirements.

Provide an architectural building demolition plan.

Show lot line locations on the floor plans.

Walls without architectural elements are not allowed to exceed 25 feet in width per section 530.120 of the
zoning code unless alternative compliance is granted. A blank wall 40 feet in width is proposed on the north
wall facing the interior lot line.

Identify the bicycle parking location(s) and number of spaces.

Identify the type, height, and materials for the required screening around all sides of the transformer and
refuse containers. It looks like no screening is proposed around 3 of the containers. Screening requirements
are found in sections 535.70 and 535.80 of the zoning code.

Will the 11 foot tall chain link fencing located adjacent to the interior lot lines remain?

Are there opportunities to do on-site filtration of stormwater (e.g. rain gardens) adjacent to the parking and
loading areas?

Provide a lighting plan. Lighting regulations are found in section 535.590 of the zoning code.

The window sign needs to comply with Table-1 and section 543.480 of the zoning code.

Additional information may be required once a land use application is submitted.

The Planning Commission may require additional changes.

Q Right of Way

The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Right-Of-Way Division.

O Street Design

The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Street Design Division.

Q Sidewalk

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc)

An ADA compliant pedestrian ramp is required at the crosswalk at the intersection of 28th Ave. S. and E.24th
St. (see Traffic Comments). Construct one (1) ADA compliant pedestrian ramps at this location. Include the
appropriate details and standard plates in the site plan, refer Mn/DOT Standard Plan 5-297.250 Pedestrian
Curb Ramp Details at: http://standardplans.dot.state.mn.us/stdplan.aspx.
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Q Traffic and Parking

e The nature of the proposed development is such that traffic impacts will be an issue; please contact Allen
Klugman at (612) 673-2743 to discuss the requirements of a Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP).
Although a full TDMP may not be necessary, the Applicant shall provide a brief description of the operations,
such as the bus count, teacher parking, number of students, how the new class rooms will be used, and
potential for additional students in the future, and any other relevant information.

e Reconstruct the access point at the corner of 24th St. E. and 28th Ave. S. to allow for a pedestrian ramp
crossing 28th Ave. S. on the north side of 24th St. E.

Q Water

o Since this is an addition and not a separate building, only one domestic (fire line only, possibly with detector
check valve) service is allowed (this prevents the possibility of cross connections). Please contact Rock
Rogers at (612) 673-2286, to review domestic and fire service design, connections, and sizes.

O Sewer Design

e Stormwater Management: Please identify the square footage of the area proposed to be disturbed with the
project, and the existing and proposed impervious square footages within the disturbed area. Also identify the
limits of disturbance on the plans.

o For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov.

Q Fire Safety

e Provide/continue automatic fire suppression and detection protection throughout new addition.
e Maintain fire department apparatus access at all times

Q Parks - Forestry

e Contact Paul Martinson (612-499-9209) regarding any questions related to adding, removal or the process for
protection of trees during construction in the city right of way.

e Effective January 1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted
an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance. The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland
Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's Land Subdivision ordinance:

http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientld=11490.

e Asadopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,500 per unit (affordable units excluded
per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $200 per development employee (as
defined in ordinance). Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance.

e There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee.
e As proposed, for your project, the calculated dedication fee is as follows:

e Park Dedication Fee Calculation =

e Non-Residential Commercial Space =$11,400.00

e 5% of $11,400.00 (Administration Fee) =$ 570.00

e Total Park Dedication Administrative Fee: $11,970.00

[ )

This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time
of building permit submittal.
e For further information, please contact Patty Murzyn 612-673-5827.

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 3



Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: PDR 1001206

Q Environmental Health

o City and state records identify one operating underground heating oil tank of 8,000 gallons. The proposed
work should not restrict access for leak detection, maintenance and removal of the tank if necessary. If the
tank will be removed and replaced as part of this work see environmental service permit requirements listed
below.

o If the project will be disturbing identified impacted soils on the site preapproval for removal, disposal and/or
reuse of must occur from the MCPA and the City of Minneapolis prior to beginning excavation activities. If
impacted soil is encountered during site activities call the MN State Duty officer at (615) 649-5451.

o If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. Subgrade structures
should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent dewatering system
being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must be approved as
part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning.

¢ No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit
information.

e Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and
approvals.

U Historical Preservation Committee
e There is no HPC flag on this property. HPC review is not required at this time.

END OF REPORT

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 4



ARCHITECTS

July 22, 2014

Janelle Widmeier

Senior City Planner

City of Minneapolis

Department of Community Planning Economic Development
Development Services

250 South 4th Street — Room 300

Minneapolis, MN 55415-1316

Subject: Seward Montessori School —Land Use Application Response to Required Findings
LSE No. 14.1001.14

Dear Janelle:

Please find below our Responses to the Required Findings for the Seward Montessori School project for
your review and approval:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Seward Montessori School project consists of the expansion and remodeling of the existing facility in
order to increase the capacity to accommodate current enrollment levels. The existing facility has 39
classrooms, which generate an existing enroliment capacity of 753 students. Presently, there are
approximately 887 students enrolled in the Seward Montessori Program. The proposed project will “right
size” the existing facility in order to accommodate current enrollment by adding an additional 9
classrooms to achieve a total of 48 classrooms. Additionally, the project will also expand the facilities
core capacity, including the expansion of both the cafeteria and media center spaces.

However, there are many challenges, largely related to accommodating programmatic and service
components required for a K-8 Educational Facility within a limited site area. The Minnesota Department
of Children & Family Learning Guide for Planning School Construction Projects in Minnesota
recommends a site area of 25 — 35+ usable acres for a K-8 facility, and a School size of 125-155 SF per
student. However, at only 4.428 acres (or 192,898 SF) the Seward Montessori site area is well over 20
acres shy of the recommended site area, and the available buildable area is at even more of a premium
on this urban site due to a long term lease with the Minneapolis Park Board for the adjacent Matthews
Recreation Center.

While some of the programmatic functions are met in the adjacent Matthews Park (i.e. sports fields and
playgrounds), the limited site buildable area still represents a major practical difficulty to the expansion of
the Seward Montessori facility. In response to these challenges, we are proposing a solution that will
require a conditional use permit to expand the current conditional use, conditional use permit to increase
the maximum height restrictions, as well as variances to increase the maximum floor area ratio, reduce
four (4) minimum yard requirements, and increase the maximum allowed impervious surface coverage.
Additional details pertaining to these conditional use permit and variance applications can be found in the
following responses to required findings.

100 Portland Avenue S ¢ Suite 100 * Minneapolis * Minnesotfa ¢ 55401 e« 612.338.2280 f » 612.343.1010 p



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

The application for conditional use permit is to expand the existing conditional use permit for a K-8
Educational Facility within a R2B zone. This addition/renovation project is to increase the capacity to
meet current enroliment levels. The current facility was designed to accommodate approximately 753
students, and there are currently 887 students enrolled. This expansion will provide both the
recommended number of classrooms, and building core (i.e. cafeteria and media center) in an effort to
bring it more in line with 21* Century learning environments. With this said, because of the nature of this
project, which is to “right size” the existing facility to meet the current enrollment capacity needs, there
should not be any increase in either student enroliment or staffing, and therefore no impact on current
traffic patterns or parking.

With regard to the Conditional Use Permit Application, we offer the following responses to the required
findings:

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or
endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

Response: The expansion of the existing conditional use permit for a K-8 Educational Facility will
not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. Further, the
project will improve upon many existing conditions (i.e. trash/transformer enclosures) to increase
public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and
will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for
uses permitted in the district.

Response: The expansion of the existing conditional use for a K-8 Educational Facility will not be
injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will not impede the normal and
orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.
Further, the project will improve upon many existing conditions (i.e. loading/receiving area, added
trash/transformer enclosure, parking lot expansion) to increase the enjoyment of other property in the
vicinity.

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will
be provided.

Response: The project will improve the existing utilities by increasing sewer capacity, as well as
improve site drainage by incorporating an underground stormwater management system.

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Response: There are a total of 887 students currently enrolled in the Seward Montessori School
served by 13 buses. Bus drop-off occurs along 29th Avenue South, and bus drop-off occurs between
the hours of 7:15 AM and 7:25 AM, and bus pick-up between 1:45 PM and 2:05 PM. Approximately
35 parents drop-off children, primarily along 28th Avenue South, between the hours of 7:00 AM and
7:25 AM. Parents generally pick-up children between the hours of 1:45 PM and 2:20 PM. There are
100 teachers and staff working at this facility, and they generally arrive between the hours of 6:00 AM
and 7:00 AM, and depart between the hours of 2:45 PM and 8:45 PM. Staff members park primarily
in the parking lot, as well as along East 24th Street and 28th Avenue South. In addition to the school
use, the park board building typically uses the parking lot from 2 PM to 9 PM on Monday through
Friday during the school year, and 12 PM to 8 PM Monday through Thursday and 12 PM — 6 PM
Fridays during the summer. Because of the nature of this project, which is to right size the existing
facility to meet the current enrollment capacity needs, we do not anticipate an increase in either
student enrollment or staffing.
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5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

Response: The conditional use for a K-8 Educational Facility is consistent with the applicable
policies of the comprehensive plan with the exceptions of increasing maximum height and the
variances note below.

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is located.

Response: The conditional use for a K-8 Educational Facility conforms with all applicable
regulations of the district with the exceptions of increasing maximum height and the variances note
below.

INCREASING MAXIMUM HEIGHT:

The application for Conditional Use Permit proposes an increase to the maximum allowable height of a
building from 2.5 stories/35 feet to 3 stories/40 feet. This increase is necessitated largely due to site
constraints, which include limited site buildable area, as well as a desire to preserve open space and
reduce the impact on site impervious surface coverage. It would be difficult at best to achieve the
programmatic needs of a 21> Century educational facility within the confines of such a limited site area,
particularly with a two story facility. Further, the structure of the existing classroom wing was sized to
accommodate a third level, and this option of a third level addition has proven to be the most feasible in
order to meet current capacity needs. With regard to the Application for a Conditional Use Permit to
Increase Maximum Height, we offer the following responses to the required findings:

1. Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

Response: The third floor addition has been planned with the intention of reducing the impact of the
increased height on the surrounding properties. The addition has been centered both on the site, and
within the footprint of the existing facility, thereby minimizing the impact on access to light and air of
the surrounding properties.

2. Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems.

Response: The third floor addition has been planned with the intention of reducing the impact of the
increased height on the surrounding properties. The addition has been centered both on the site, and
within the footprint of the existing facility, thereby minimizing the impact on shadowing of residential
properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems. Please refer to the attached
diagram entitled Site Context (Shadow Study).

3. The scale and character of surrounding uses.
Response: The scale of the third floor addition is consistent with the scale and character of the
surrounding uses. Surrounding uses include a Church which is significantly higher than the proposed
addition, as well as residential uses and Matthews Park. Please refer to the attached diagram
entitled Site Context (Surrounding Scale).

4. Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.
Response: Due to its placement within the site and the existing building footprint, the third floor

addition will not further impede views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies
from surrounding properties.
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VARIANCES

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO:

The application for a Variance to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 0.5 to approximately
0.67 (The existing FAR is approximately 0.48) is necessitated primarily by the limited site area.
Given the limited site area, it would be difficult at best to achieve an adequately sized facility to
meet the programmatic needs of a 21* Century Learning environment while also maintaining a
floor area ratio of less than 0.5. In fact, the Minnesota Department of Children & Family Learning
Guide for Planning School Construction Projects in Minnesota recommends a School size of 125-
155 SF per student. With current enrollment at approximately 900 students, this would require a
minimum facility size raging between 112,500 SF and 139,500 SF. With an available site area of
only 192,898 SF (excluding the portion allocated for the adjacent Matthews Park Recreation
Center), this alone would result in a FAR ranging between of .58 and .72. With regard to the
Application for a Variance to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 0.5 to approximately
0.67, we offer the following responses to the required findings:

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to
the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an
interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

Response: The practical difficulties that exist in complying with the ordinance are primarily
related to the relatively limited site area. Because of circumstances unique to the property,
namely its limited size, achieving the programmatic needs of a k-8 Educational Facility would
be difficult at best, and impossible to do so while also maintaining a floor area ratio of less
than 0.5. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest
in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

Response: The proposed expansion of the project will add a third level, as well as a series
of additions that will remain largely within the existing building footprint, and where additions
occur outside of the existing building footprint they will occur within the existing setbacks. We
believe that this is both a reasonable use, and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the
ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to
the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will
not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing
the property or nearby properties.

Response: The proposed expansion of the project will add a third level centered over the
existing facility, thereby reducing the impact on surrounding properties, as well as a series of
additions that will remain largely within the existing building footprint, and where additions
occur outside of the existing building footprint they will occur within the existing setbacks.
Given the scale of the adjacent church properties and other adjacent properties we do not
believe that this project will alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. We do not believe that the proposed
variance will be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those
utilizing the property or nearby properties.
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MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS:

We are applying for a total of four (4) minimum yard requirement variances which include the
following:

1. Variance to reduce the minimum front yard requirement adjacent to 28th Ave S from 20 feet
to 10 feet:

This variance is to allow for both the parking to be located between the building and the
street, as well as to allow for the construction of an enclosure for a new transformer and
refuse containers. Currently, the existing parking lot occurs between the building and the
street, and both the transformer and refuse containers are unscreened and visible from the
street. (Refer to Figures 1 - 4)

The proposed solution addresses these issues by providing screening for both the new
transformer and refuse container locations, while also expanding the existing parking lot to
the north to accommodate the required number of parking stalls. Additionally, the proposed
solution also addresses safety issues inherent in the current design by separating the Service
access from the Parent, Teacher, and Administrative traffic areas. The National Safety
Council (NSC) offers the following recommendation regarding planning School sites for
School Bus Safety:

“Whenever possible, separate pick-up and delivery points some distance from
the teacher and student parking areas should be designated for parents, service,
teacher, and administrative traffic. Unsafe conditions are created by haphazard
pick-up and delivery of pupils in the bus loading zones, particularly during
inclement weather.” (NSC)

We have designed the site layout as tightly as possible, with Safety as our paramount
concern. With this said, we have relocated the service area away from the existing parking
lot/parent drop-off area, and in close proximity to the most highly serviced areas (i.e. food
service). The locations selected was given a great deal of consideration, and locating the
service access in any other location would not allow for separation various traffic functions
and would therefore represent a safety issue. Additional safety concerns regarding the
various frontages are as follows:

o 28™ Avenue South: Currently, parent drop-off /pick-up occurs along 28" Avenue
South. The proposed solution would expand the parent drop-off /pick-up area by
eliminating the existing service drive. Additionally, access for trash pickup and
delivery vehicles provides back-in maneuvering only, and interrupts the existing
parent drop-off /pick-up and the existing parking lot. The proposed solution would
separate these functions, which will improve drastically both safety and functionality
by provided a new separate service drive with adequate off-street maneuvering area
in accordance with Section 541.530.

e 29" Avenue South: Currently, bus drop-off /pick-up occurs along 29" Avenue
South. Locating a new service access drive along this road would not allow for the
separation of the bus drop-off /pick-up traffic from the service traffic. Further, this
location is remote from the most highly serviced areas of the facility (i.e. food
service).

e East 22" Street: The location of the existing facility along the East 22" Street
frontage would make it impossible to accommodate adequate maneuvering area for
service vehicles internal to the site. Further, this location is remote from the most
highly serviced areas of the facility (i.e. food service).

In addition to the safety concerns, the prosed solution also allows for a functional and
adequately screened accessible and transformer and trash enclosure. The location of the
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transformer is largely dictated by the clearance requirement associated with servicing the
unit. Transformer dimensions are anticipated to be no greater than 166” long 100” deep, and
requires clearances of 3’-0” from non-combustible construction on the sides and rear as well
as 10’-0” clear access to a facing drive for service access. These requirements, along with
service and egress access around the building, dictate the position of the transformer unit.

The proposed location of the trash enclosure is a result of a need to separate the
Bus/Parent/Staff and Service Traffic to improve safety, as well as the transformer clearance
and access requirements, and accommodating the turning radius requirements of trash and
delivery trucks. We have explored several options; however, given the fact that the site is
extremely tight and that all sides of the building are essential front yards and contain either of
Bus/Parent/Staff Traffic, this option appears to be the most feasible in terms of Safety and
Functionality.

The loading dock adjacent to the proposed transformer/trash enclosure is currently
approximately 200 square feet less than the original building program called for, and yet it still
includes the following functions (See Floor Plan below):

e Programmatic Functions:

o Building Engineer Work Station
o Delivery Staging
o Battery Charging Station

Mechanical and Electrical features requiring access/clear floor area:
Main Electrical Room

(@]
o Grease Interceptor
o Roof Access Ladder for Maintenance
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The abovementioned functions consume the space available within the loading dock area,
and there is not a sufficient amount of space available for storing trash dumpsters within the
loading dock area, nor maneuvering space for wheeling them out on pickup day. Further, the
expansion of the loading dock area to the North Interior Side Yard setback to accommodate
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the dumpsters would only allow for approximately 170 square feet of area, assuming full
building. We estimate that approximately 300 square feet would be required to
accommodate the dumpsters and the maneuvering area required. Full build out is not
feasible due to an existing opening into the stair adjacent to the loading dock, to which we
have aligned the northern wall of the loading dock and also serves as a means of egress for
240 occupants. This is further complicated by the proximity of this opening, as it presents
code implications as the loading dock and the stair are considered by code to be two
separate buildings them to be separated by a 2 HR Fire Wall. In addition to the code issues,
the budgetary implications of adding approximately 300 square feet of conditioned space to
accommodate the trash dumpsters would be approximately $75,000.00 according to
estimates, and the long-term operational cost to the district associated with providing staffing
to wheel the dumpsters in and out of the receiving area for pickup would both be prohibitive.

With regard to the Application for a Variance to reduce the minimum front yard requirement
adjacent to 28th Ave S from 20 feet to 10 feet, we offer the following responses to the
required findings:

1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently
having an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

Response: Please refer to introductory paragraphs above. Practical difficulties exist in
complying with the minimum front yard requirement which include, but are not limited to,
Safety concerns with the provision of separation of Bus/Parent/Administrative and
Service Traffic, as well as the fact that all sides of the building are considered front yards.
This is compounded by the location of the existing parking lot bet between the building
and the street, and the screening requirements for the trash dumpsters and transformer.
These unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in
the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

Response: The proposed parking lot expansion and transformer/trash enclosure would
drastically improve upon the existing site conditions by separating of Bus/Parent/Staff
and Service Traffic, allowing for internal circulation of both delivery and trash collection
vehicles, as well as providing screening and access for the dumpsters and transformer.
With this said, we believe that this is both a reasonable use, and in keeping with the spirit
and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance
will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those
utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Response: The project proposes a drastically improved, more pedestrian friendly public
entry, which would bring great value to the nearby by properties, and community at large.
Further, the proposed parking lot expansion and transformer/trash enclosure would also
drastically improve upon the existing site conditions by improving safety, allowing for
internal circulation of both delivery and trash collection vehicles, as well as providing
screening and access for the dumpsters and transformer. With this said, we do not
believe that this project will alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to
the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. We do not believe that the
proposed variance will be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general
public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.
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2. Variance to reduce the minimum front yard requirement adjacent to 29th Ave S from 20 feet
to 12.5 feet:

This variance is to allow for the North Building addition, which will house a new Kindergarten
wing. The existing building at this condition already encroaches on the 20 foot minimum front
yard requirement setback requirement, and is in line with the side yard setback of the
property directly across E 22™ Street. We are proposing to build up to the line of the existing
building, and maintaining the existing relationship to 29" Avenue South. (Refer to Figures 5
& 6)

With regard to the Application for a Variance to reduce the minimum front yard requirement
adjacent to 29th Ave S from 20 feet to 12.5 feet, we offer the following responses to the
required findings:

1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently
having an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

Response: Please refer to introductory paragraphs above. Practical difficulties exist in
complying with the minimum front yard requirement which include, but are not limited to,
the fact that all sides of the building are considered front yards. At this condition by the
footprint of the existing facility with occurs within the minimum front yard. These unique
circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property
and are not based on economic considerations alone.

2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

Response: The proposed expansion of the project will add a third level, as well as a
series of additions that will remain largely within the existing building footprint, and where
additions occur outside of the existing building footprint they will occur within the existing
setbacks. We believe that this is both a reasonable use, and in keeping with the spirit
and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance
will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those
utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Response: The proposed addition in this side yard will align with the footprint of the
existing building, and will not encroach further than the existing building does presently.
As a result, we do not believe that this project will alter the essential character of the
locality or be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. We do not
believe that the proposed variance will be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of
the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

3. Variance to reduce the north interior side yard requirement from 9 feet to 0 feet to allow a
transformer and refuse containers:

This variance is to allow for the construction of an enclosure for a new transformer and refuse
containers. Currently, both the transformer and refuse containers are unscreened and visible
from the street. (Refer to Figures 7 & 8)The proposed solution provides screening for both
the new transformer and refuse containers. We have designed this layout as tightly as
possible to allow for a functional and adequately screened trash enclosure, as well as a
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screened and accessible transformer. As noted above, the location of the proposed
trash/transformer enclosure is primarily related to separating Bus/Parent/Administrative traffic
from Service traffic, but also a function of both the transformer clearance and access
requirements, as well as accommodating the maneuvering requirements of trash and delivery
trucks in accordance with Section 541.530. As noted above, we have explored several
options; however, given the fact that the site is extremely tight and that all sides of the
building are essential front yards, this option appears to be the most feasible to improve the
safety, off-street maneuvering and separation of traffic flow.

With regard to the Application for a Variance to reduce the north interior side yard
requirement from 9 feet to 0 feet to allow a transformer and refuse containers, we offer the
following responses to the required findings:

1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently
having an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

Response: Please refer to introductory paragraphs above. Practical difficulties exist in
complying with the minimum front yard requirement which include, but are not limited to,
the fact that all sides of the building are considered front yards, making it difficult to
accommodate the clearance and access and screening requirements for the new
transformer, as well as accommodating the trash screening requirements, and associated
turning radius requirements for trash /delivery trucks per Section 541.530. These unique
circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property
and are not based on economic considerations alone.

2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

Response: The proposed parking lot expansion and transformer/trash enclosure would
drastically improve upon the existing site conditions by allowing for internal circulation of
both delivery and trash collection vehicles, as well as providing screening and access for
the dumpsters and transformer with a solid masonry wall (in lieu of the existing 11°-0”
chain link fence at this condition). With this said, we believe that this is both a reasonable
use, and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive
plan.

3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance
will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those
utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Response: Again, the proposed parking lot expansion and transformer/trash enclosure
would drastically improve upon the existing site conditions by allowing for internal
circulation of both delivery and trash collection vehicles, as well as providing screening
and access for the dumpsters and transformer. With this said, we do not believe that this
project will alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. We do not believe that the proposed variance
will be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those
utilizing the property or nearby properties.
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4. Variance to reduce the west interior side yard requirement from 9 feet to 7 feet:

This variance is to allow the existing setback to remain in place, though the third floor building
to the building would require an increased interior side yard requirement (9 in lieu of 7 feet for
a two story facility). (Refer to Figures 9 & 10) The third floor addition is necessitated largely
by existing site constraints, which include limited site buildable area, as well as a desire to
preserve open space and reduce the impact on site impervious surface coverage. It would
be difficult at best to achieve the programmatic needs of a 21* Century educational facility
within the confines of such a limited site area, particularly with a two story facility. Further,
the structure of the existing classroom wing was sized to accommodate a third level, and this
option of a third level addition has proven to be the most feasible in order to meet current
capacity needs. However, the construction of the third level must occur directly in line with
the structure below, and therefore is required to follow the footprint of the second level.

With regard to the Application for a Variance to reduce the west interior side yard requirement
from 9 feet to 7 feet, we offer the following responses to the required findings:

1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently
having an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

Response: Please refer to introductory paragraphs above. The practical difficulties that
exist in complying with the ordinance are primarily related to the relatively limited site
area, which is exacerbated by the long-term lease agreement with Minneapolis Park and
Recreation Board for the adjacent Matthews Recreation Center. Because of
circumstances unique to the property, the buildable area is extremely limited, and the
most viable option is to build up. This increases the interior side yard requirement;
however, the existing building footprint occurs within this setback. The unique
circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property
and are not based on economic considerations alone.

2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

Response: The proposed expansion of the project will add a third level, as well as a
series of additions that will remain largely within the existing building footprint. Where
additions occur outside of the existing building footprint, they will align with the existing
building footprint, and will therefore not encroach further on any of the required setbacks
more than the existing condition. We believe that this is both a reasonable use, and in
keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance
will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those
utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Response: The proposed expansion of the project will add a third level centered over
the existing facility, thereby reducing the impact on surrounding properties, as well as a
series of additions that will remain largely within the existing building footprint, and where
additions occur outside of the existing building footprint they will occur within the existing
setbacks. Given the scale of the adjacent church properties and other adjacent
properties we do not believe that this project will alter the essential character of the
locality or be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. Further, if
granted, we do not believe that the proposed variance will be detrimental to the health,
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safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby
properties.

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE COVERAGE:

This variance is to allow for an increase the maximum allowed amount of impervious surface
coverage to from 65 percent to 73.6 percent. (Refer to Figures 11 - 14) This is necessary
primarily due to the unique site program associated with both an educational facility, as well as a
park facility. The expansion of the existing parking lot and the new sidewalks represent a
relatively small portion of the sites impervious surfaces, and the new additions have been
planned to minimize the impact on this number as well. However, the unique site program of a K-
8 facility requires areas paved areas for hard play (i.e. hopscotch, foursquare, basketball etc.).
The need for trails and plazas also plays a significant roll with regard to the park building, with
paved areas for queuing and circulation at the bituminous area to the west of the park building. It
should also be noted that, while the site area of the school site is only 4.428 acres (or 192,898
SF), the school facility not only leases a portion of the site to the Matthews Park Recreational
Facility, it also utilizes may of the amenities located within the adjacent park (i.e. sports fields and
playgrounds).

With regard to the Application for Variance to increase the maximum allowed amount of
impervious surface coverage to from 65 percent to 73.6 percent, we offer the following responses
to the required findings:

1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to
the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an
interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

Response: Please refer to introductory paragraphs above. The practical difficulties that
exist in complying with the ordinance are primarily related to the relatively limited site area,
which is exacerbated by the long-term lease agreement with Minneapolis Park and
Recreation Board for the adjacent Matthews Recreation Center. Because of circumstances
unique to the property, the buildable area is extremely limited, and the most viable option is to
build up. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest
in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

Response: The proposed expansion of the project will add a third level, as well as a series
of additions that will remain largely within the existing building footprint, and where additions
occur outside of the existing building footprint they will occur within the existing setbacks. We
believe that this is both a reasonable use, and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the
ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to
the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will
not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing
the property or nearby properties.

Response: The proposed expansion of the project will add a third level centered over the
existing facility, thereby reducing the impact on surrounding properties, as well as a series of
additions that will remain largely within the existing building footprint, and where additions
occur outside of the existing building footprint they will occur within the existing setbacks.
Given the scale of the adjacent church properties and other adjacent properties we do not
believe that this project will alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the
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use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. Further, if granted, we do not believe that
the proposed variance will be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general
public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Sincerely,

Lawal Scott Erickson Architects, Inc.

Keon Blasingame
Project Manager
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The Enrollment Planning process presented to the MPS Board of Directors on 24 September
2013 and updated on 12 November 2013 discusses a variety of strategies to support academic
transformation across the district and coordinate existing and anticipated disconnects between
enrollment demand and enrollment capacity at several existing schools, one of which is Seward
School.

This Project Intent Statement summarizes the enrollment and building context in which project
planning occurs, resultant project goals and project constraints. The process is iterative in that
the context outlines project goals which are further shaped by known and emergent constraints.
Simultaneously, responses and exceptions to constraints are brought into greater focus as
project goals achieve greater clarity.

ENROLLMENT PLANNING CONTEXT: For several years, the Montessori program at Seward
School has operated as a four-kindergarten K-8 (K8-4K) program. This program has been very
successful and it a sought-after school choice within its attendance area. However, the building
has experienced measurable symptoms of overcrowding, which are most succinctly defined by
noting that the Seward building is classified for facilities assessment purposes as a K8-3K
building — a building that can best support a three-kindergarten K-8 program. It's a three-
kindergarten building that houses a four-kindergarten program.

At least three solutions exist for this situation. The program can be enrollment managed to
become a K8-3K program. Alternatively, the grade profile can be managed to redirect the
middle grades to another building, and the program can become a K5-4K program. Both of
these solutions have significant site and/or district obstacles to implementation. As a result, it
has been decided to implement a facilities solution by enlarging the school building to more
effectively accommodate a K8-4K program.

PROJECT CONTEXT SUMMARY: As noted above, the existing Seward building (“SEWA”) is
classified for facilities assessment purposes as a K8-3K prototype which, among several
assessment dimensions, calls for a building of at least 34 classrooms. The prototype enroliment
capacity is 652 students which, when compared with the actual classroom count of 39 in the
existing building, generates an existing building enrollment capacity of 753 students. Enrolliment
has exceeded the building enroliment capacity for several years, and has been accommodated
by a variety of instructional and organizational strategies at the school and district levels.

Some of these strategies have included the elimination of certain program elements. Others
have imposed some relative constraints on the core program. The cumulative effect has been
incremental erosion to the full spectrum of instruction at this school.  As a result, a facilities
expansion project has been developed to align building size with program enroliment.

PROJECT GOALS SUMMARY: This project has four goals. The primary project goal
prioritizes classroom count and enrollment capacity. The second project goal is the
improvement of classroom support spaces where existing capacity is already inadequate or
where the enrollment increase will render them inadequate. The third project goal is

SCHEMATIC DESIGN REPORT

MPS - PROJECT INTENT
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Enrollment Planning 2013

Building Addition Project Intent Statement
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enhancement of building security. The final project goal is to leave the site better poised for
future development, whatever that may be and whenever it may occur. The project does not
include the scope of work to convert the existing building into a full K8-4K prototype building.

PROJECT CONSTRAINTS SUMMARY: These goals must be met within certain constraints.
First, Seward enrollment will not be decreased during construction requiring that most
construction activities occur outside existing school spaces and that all construction activities be
coordinated with identified instructional milestones. Second, buildable site area is limited.
Thirdly, zoning issues under the jurisdiction of the city of Minneapolis will likely necessitate
certain variances and conditional use permit amendments.
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GENERAL CIVIL SITE NOTES

ALL EXISTING INFORMATION TAKEN FROM SURVEY BY SUNDE LAND
SURVEYING DATED APRIL 8, 2014

SUBSURFACE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION BY BRAUN INTERTEC
CORPORATION, PROJECT #B14-00746 DATED MAY 30, 2014

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
INCLUDING LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES, AND NOTIFY
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO STARTING
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION WHICH ARE OUTSIDE
THE LIMITS OF PAVING ARE TO BE RESTORED AND REVEGITATED.

ALL UTILITY DEMOLITION AND/OR ABANDONMENT TO BE
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS AND
STATE OF MINNESOTA REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS.

EXISTING UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN THEIR APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES WHICH MAY INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO: ELECTRIC,
TELEPHONE, GAS, CABLE Tv, COMPUTER CABLE, FIBER OPTIC
CABLE, SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, STEAM, CONDENSATE,
ELECTRICAL DUCTBANK AND WATERMAIN. CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT
GOPHER ONE-CALL BEFORE EXCAVATING.

ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ARE TO REMAIN
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING
IMPROVEMENTS, LANDSCAPING, STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES THAT
ARE TO REMAIN. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGE AT OWN
EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION AND
ELEVATION OF EXISTING STORM AND SANITARY SEWER PRIOR TO
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

ALL WORK TO CONFORM WITH CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS AND STATE
OF MINNESOTA STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS PRIOR TO
STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

PROVIDE BARRICADES AT STREETS AND SIDEWALKS PER CITY OF
MINNEAPOLIS REQUIREMENTS.

WASTE MATERIALS INCLUDING PAVEMENT REMOVED DURING
CONSTRUCTION, WASTE PIPING AND SUPPLIES, CONSTRUCTION
DEBRIS AND EXCESS EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BECOME THE
PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM
THE PROJECT SITE AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

ADEQUATE DRAINAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND ANY DRAINAGE DITCH OR STRUCTURE
DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RESTORED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE OWNING AUTHORITY. ALL CONSTRUCTION
STORM RUNOFF SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL POLLUTANT
DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) REQUIREMENTS.

WHEN WORKING AROUND EXISTING TELEPHONE OR ELECTRICAL
POLES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRACE THE POLE FOR SUPPORT.

WHEN WORKING AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES THAT BECOME
EXPOSED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SUPPORT
TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE STRESS ON THE PIPING. THE
CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED
BY FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND PRESERVE THESE
UNDERGROUND FACILITIES.

ALL EXCAVATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
OSHA 29 CFR, PART 1926, SUBPART P "EXCAVATIONS AND
TRENCHES". THIS DOCUMENT STATES THAT EXCAVATION SAFETY IS
THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLES ARE SHOWN ON PLAN LARGER
THAN ACTUAL SIZE. COORDINATE LOCATION OF MANHOLE COVER
AND CASTING SO THAT IT IS PROPERLY LOCATED AT THE BACK OF
CURB LINE FOR THE CURB INLETS OR CENTERED IN THE AREA AS
SHOWN ON THE PLAN FOR THE AREA DRAINS AND MANHOLE
COVERS.

SITE UTILITY CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL
WATERMAIN, SANITARY SEWER AND STORM SEWER FACILITIES AND
APPURTENANCES TO WITHIN FIVE FEET OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.
COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR FOR EXACT LOCATION
AND DEPTH OF CONNECTION WITHIN BUILDING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS TO
VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE AND QUANTITY OF ALL ROOF DRAINS AND
UTILITY CONNECTIONS. LIMITS OF PROPOSED SITE PLUMBING
FACILITIES SHALL BE FIVE FEET FROM EDGE OF BUILDING UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL MATERIALS FOR PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIR OF
EXISTING FACILITIES SHALL BE NEW PRODUCTS DIRECT FROM THE
FACTORY AND FREE FROM DEFECTS.

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM COVER OVER THE TOP OF PIPE
AS FOLLOWS:

A. 8’ OVER WATERMAIN

B. 5 OVER SANITARY SEWER

C. 1" OVER STORM SEWER

WATERMAIN TO BE DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP), ANSI A-21.51, 150
PSI WORKING PRESSURE MINIMUM. ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL
BE CORROSION RESISTANT COATED.

MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPES FOR SIDEWALKS AND ADA ACCESS
ROUTES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.00%. RAMPS SLOPES SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1" PER FOOT (8.33%). MAXIMUM SLOPES FOR HANDICAP
PARKING STALLS AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.00%
IN ANY DIRECTION.

ANY CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF -WAY MUST BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED AND
BONDED CONCRETE CONTRACTOR.

A $15,000 SIDEWALK CONTRACTOR'S BOND MUST BE OBTAINED
FROM PUBLIC WORKS SIDEWALK INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO THE
START OF ANY WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—-WAY. PLEASE

LOG ON TO: WWW.SIDEWALK.MPLS .MNROWAY.NET AND FOLLOW THE
INSTRUCTIONS ON THE WEB SITE.

A SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO
THE START OF ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—-OF-WAY. LOG ON
TO: WWW.SIDEWALK.MPLS.MN.ROWAY.NET FOR A PERMIT.

28. AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED ANYTIME CONSTRUCTION
WORK IS PERFORMED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY. PLEASE
CONTACT SCOTT KRAMER AT (612)673-2383 REGARDING DETAILS
OF SIDEWALK AND LANE CLOSURES. LOG ON TO
HTTP: I APOLI ROWAY.NET FOR A PERMIT.

29. EXISTING UTILITY CONNECTIONS (WATER AND SEWER) PROPOSED
FOR ABANDONMENT SHALL BE REMOVED PER THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE UTILITY CONNECTIONS DEPARTMENT CALL (612)673-2451
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

30. PRIOR TO STARTING ANY CONSTRUCTION, CALL THE FORESTRY
PRESERVATION COORDINATOR (FPC) TO DETERMINE IF A TREE
WORK PERMIT IS NEEDED AND TO ENSURE THAT PUBLIC TREES
ARE PROTECTED OR COMPENSATED FOR. A PUBLIC TREE IS ANY
TREE THAT IS GROWING IN THE BOULEVARD OR PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF -WAY AS WELL AS ON ANY OTHER MUNICIPAL PUBLIC
PROPERTY.

31.IT IS ILLEGAL TO REMOVE, PRUNE OR PLANT A PUBLIC TREE PER
ORDINANCE WITHOUT RECEIVING A PERMIT FROM THE MINNEAPOLIS
PARK AND RECREATION BOARD. REMOVAL, PRUNING AND PLANTING
VIA PERMIT MUST CONFORM TO MINNEAPOLIS PARK AND
RECREATION BOARD FORESTRY DIVISION SPECIFICATIONS.

32. APPROVAL OF PLANS THAT ARE SUBMITTED TO THE PRELIMINARY
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW (PDR) PROCESS DOES NOT NEGATE THE
NEED TO ACQUIRE A TREE WORK PERMIT. TREE WORK PERMITS
ARE HANDLED SOLELY BY THE MINNEAPOLIS PARK AND
RECREATION BOARD AND NOT PART OF THE PDR PROCESS.

33. TREE WORK THAT OCCURS ON PUBLIC TREES WITHOUT A PERMIT
WILL BE STOPPED AND THE POLICE WILL BE NOTIFIED. IF
NECESSARY, COMPENSATION THAT RESULTS FROM ILLEGAL TREE
WORK WILL BE COLLECTED THROUGH LITIGATIONS.

34, PUBLIC TREES HAVE A MONETARY VALUE. THE ROOT ZONE, TRUCK
AND BRANCHES OF ALL PUBLIC TREES GROWING WITHIN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY NEED TO BE PROTECTED WITH
CONSTRUCTION FENCE THAT EXTENDS AS FAR AS THE SPREAD OF
THE OUTER MOST BRANCHES. IF A PUBLIC TREE CAN NOT BE
PRESERVED, COMPENSATION WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE VALUE
OF THE TREE OR DAMAGE TO IT.

35. IF A CRANE IS USED ON SITE AND IS WITHIN 50 FEET OF A
PUBLIC TREE, THE FPC NEEDS TO BE NOTIFIED.

36. MULCH PLACED AROUND EXISTING OR NEWLY PLANTED PUBLIC
TREES MUST BE WOOD CHIPS AND MUST NOT TOUCH THE TRUNK
OF THE TREE.

37. CONTACT PAUL MARTINSON (612-221-9295) REGARDING REMOVAL
OR PROTECTION OF TREES IN THE CITY RIGHT—-OF-WAY.

38. AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL
STREETSCAPE ELEMENTS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—-OF-WAY SUCH
AS: PLANTS & SHRUBS, PLANTERS, TREE GRATES AND OTHER
LANDSCAPING ELEMENTS, SIDEWALK FURNITURE (INCLUDING BIKE
RACKS AND BOLLARDS), AND SIDEWALK ELEMENTS OTHER THAN
STANDARD CONCRETE WALKWAYS SUCH AS PAVERS, STAIRS,
RAISED LANDINGS, RETAINING WALLS, ACCESS RAMPS, AND
RAILINGS (NOTE: RAILINGS MAY NOT EXTEND INTO THE SIDEWALK
PEDESTRIAN AREA). PLEASE CONTACT BOB BOBLETT AT
(612)673-2428 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

39. CONTACT BILL PRINCE (612)673-3901 REGARDING IMPACTS TO
THE EXISTING STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM.

40. CONTACT DOUG MADAY AT (612)673-5755 PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REMOVAL OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS
RIGHT OF WAY SIGNS THAT MAY BE IN THE WAY OF
CONSTRUCTION.

41. IF CONTAMINATED SOILS ARE IMPACTED ON SITE, CONTRACTOR IS
REQUIRED TO CALL THE MN STATE DUTY OFFICER AT
(615)649-5451.

42. PERMITS AND APPROVAL ARE REQUIRED FROM ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES FOR THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES: AFTER HOURS WORK,
TEMPORARY STORAGE OF IMPACTED SOILS ON SITE PRIOR TO
DISPOSAL OR REUSE; REMEDIATION OF CONTAMINATED SOIL AND
GROUNDWATER, REUSE OF IMPACTED SOILS ON SITE; DEWATERING
AND DISCHARGE OF ACCUMULATED STORM WATER OR GROUND
WATER TO CITY SEWERS; FLAMMABLE WASTE TRAPS, UNDERGROUND
OR ABOVEGROUND TANK INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL; WELL
CONSTRUCTION OR SEALING; ON—-SITE ROCK CRUSHING. CONTACT
TOM FRAME AT TOM.FRAME@MINNEAPOLISMN.GOV FOR PERMIT
APPLICATIONS AND APPROVALS.

43. NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION OR COMMERCIAL POWER
MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITHIN THE CITY
BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 6:00 PM AND 7:00 AM ON WEEKDAYS
OR DURING ANY HOURS ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND STATE AND
FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER PERMIT. CONTACT
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AT 612-673-3867 FOR PERMIT
INFORMATION.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

CONTRACTOR MUST CALL A CONSTRUCTION START 48 HOURS PRIOR TO
ANY LAND DISTURBANCES AT 612-673-3867. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESULT IN FINES, THE REVOCATION OF PERMIT AND A STOP WORK
ORDER BEING ISSUED.

INSTALL PERIMETER EROSION CONTROL AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON
THE PLANS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY LAND DISTURBANCE
OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. (HAY BALES ARE NOT AN ACCEPTABLE
PERIMETER CONTROL)

BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, INSTALL A TEMPORARY ROCK
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AT EACH POINT WHERE VEHICLES EXIT THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE. USE 2 INCH OR GREATER DIAMETER ROCK IN A
LAYER AT LEAST 12 INCHES THICK ACROSS THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE
ENTRANCE. EXTEND THE ROCK ENTRANCE AT LEAST 50 FEET INTO THE
CONSTRUCTION ZONE USING A GEOTEXTILE FABRIC BENEATH THE
AGGREGATE TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF SOIL INTO THE ROCK FROM
BELOW.

REMOVE ALL SOILS AND SEDIMENTS TRACKED OR OTHERWISE DEPOSITED
ONTO PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PAVEMENT AREAS. REMOVAL SHALL BE ON A
DAILY BASIS WHEN TRACKING OCCURS AND MAY BE ORDERED BY
MINNEAPOLIS INSPECTORS AT ANY TIME IF CONDITIONS WARRANT.
SWEEPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION AND DONE IN A MANNER TO PREVENT DUST BEING
BLOWN TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

INSTALL INLET PROTECTION AT ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE CATCH BASIN
INLETS WHICH RECEIVE RUNOFF FROM THE DISTURBED AREAS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN, REMOVE SEDIMENT OR REPLACE STORM
DRAIN INLET PROTECTION DEVICES ON A ROUTINE BASIS SUCH THAT THE
DEVICES ARE FULLY FUNCTIONAL FOR THE NEXT RAIN EVENT. SEDIMENT
DEPOSITED IN AND/OR PLUGGING DRAINAGE SYSTEMS IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. HAY BALES OR FILTER FABRIC
WRAPPED GRATES ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR INLET PROTECTION.

LOCATE SOIL OR DIRT STOCKPILES NO LESS THAN 25 FEET FROM ANY
PUBLIC OR PRIVATE ROADWAY OR DRAINAGE CHANNEL. IF REMAINING FOR
MORE THAN SEVEN DAYS, STABILIZE THE STOCKPILES BY MULCHING,
VEGETATIVE COVER, TARPS, OR OTHER MEANS. CONTROL EROSION FROM
ALL STOCKPILES BY PLACING SILT BARRIERS AROUND THE PILES.
TEMPORARY STOCKPILES LOCATED ON PAVED SURFACES MUST BE NO
LESS THAN TWO FEET FROM THE DRAINAGE/GUTTER LINE AND SHALL BE
COVERED IF LEFT MORE THAN 24 HOURS.

MAINTAIN ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES IN
PLACE UNTIL THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN STABILIZED.
INSPECT TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES ON A
DAILY BASIS AND REPLACE DETERIORATED, DAMAGED, OR ROTTED
EROSION CONTROL DEVICES IMMEDIATELY.

TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY STABILIZE ALL CONSTRUCTION AREAS
WHICH HAVE UNDERGONE FINAL GRADING AND ALL AREAS IN WHICH
GRADING OR SITE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS ARE NOT
ACTIVELY UNDERWAY AGAINST EROSION DUE TO RAIN, WIND AND RUNNING
WATER WITHIN 7-14 DAYS. USE SEED AND MULCH, EROSION CONTROL
MATTING, AND/OR SODDING AND STAKING IN GREEN SPACE AREAS. SEED
WITH ANNUAL RYE SEED AT 60 LBS PER ACRE AND WOOD MULCH FIBER
AT 45 LBS PER 1,000 SF. REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY SYNTHETIC,
STRUCTURAL, NON-BIODEGRADABLE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
DEVICES AFTER THE SITE HAS UNDERGONE FINAL STABILIZATION WITH
PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT. FINAL STABILIZATION FOR
PURPOSES OF THIS REMOVAL IS 70% ESTABLISHED COVER OVER
DENUDED AREA.

READY MIXED CONCRETE AND CONCRETE BATCH/MIX PLANTS ARE
PROHIBITED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. ALL CONCRETE RELATED
PRODUCTION, CLEANING AND MIXING ACTIVITIES SHALL BE DONE IN THE
DESIGNATED CONCRETE MIXING/WASHOUT LOCATIONS AS SHOWN IN THE
EROSION CONTROL PLAN. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE MAY WASHOUT
WATER DRAIN ONTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR INTO ANY PUBLIC OR
PRIVATE STORM DRAIN CONVEYANCE.

CHANGES TO APPROVED EROSION CONTROL PLAN MUST BE APPROVED
BY THE EROSION CONTROL INSPECTOR PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INSTALLATION AND DETAILS FOR ALL PROPOSED
ALTERNATE TYPE DEVICES.

IF DEWATERING OR PUMPING OF WATER IS NECESSARY, THE CONTRACTOR
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY NECESSARY PERMITS AND/OR
APPROVALS PRIOR TO DISCHARGE OF ANY WATER FROM THE SITE. IF
THE DISCHARGE FROM THE DEWATERING OR PUMPING PROCESS IS
TURBID OR CONTAINS SEDIMENT LADEN WATER, IT MUST BE TREATED
THROUGH THE USE OF SEDIMENT TRAPS, VEGETATIVE FILTER STRIPS, OR
OTHER SEDIMENT REDUCING MEASURES SUCH THAT THE DISCHARGE IS
NOT VISIBLY DIFFERENT FROM THE RECEIVING WATER. ADDITIONAL
EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED AT THE DISCHARGE
POINT TO PREVENT SCOUR EROSION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
A DEWATERING/PUMPING PLAN TO THE EROSION CONTROL INSPECTOR
PRIOR TO INITIATING DEWATERING ACTIVITIES.

EROSION CONTROL SHALL BE PLACED ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE
SITE EXCAVATION. EROSION CONTROL SHALL BE PLACED SO IT DOES NOT
DISTURB THE EXISTING PAVEMENT OR DRIVE LANES THAT ARE TO REMAIN.
MANY METHODS OF EROSION CONTROL WILL WORK AND IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSTALL THE MEASURE MOST
APPROPRIATE TO THE SITE CONDITIONS AND THAT WHICH MEETS CITY OF
MINNEAPOLIS AND MPCA STANDARDS. GRAPHICALLY SHOWN ON THE
PLANS FOR CLARITY BUT SHALL BE PLACED IN THE MOST APPROPRIATE
LOCATIONS NOT TO DAMAGE EXISTING PAVEMENT AND/OR CURBS TO
REMAIN. DAMAGED PAVEMENT AND/OR CURBS SHALL BE PAID FOR
SOLELY BY THE CONTRACTOR. ACCEPTABLE METHODS INCLUDE SILT
FENCE PER DETAIL 1/C700, COIR LOGS PER DETAIL 4/C700 OR A
COMBINATION OF THESE METHODS. ALSO SEE EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL SPECIFICATIONS AND SWPPP.

REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY SYNTHETIC, STRUCTURAL, NON-BIODEGRADABLE
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES AFTER THE SITE HAS
UNDERGONE FINAL STABILIZATION AND PERMANENT VEGETATION HAS BEEN
ESTABLISHED, MINIMUM VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT IS 70% COVER,
MAINTAIN ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES UNTIL 70%
ESTABLISHED COVER IS ACHIEVED.

ALL EROSION CONTROL ELEMENTS ARE TEMPORARY. CONTRACTOR TO
INSTALL EROSION CONTROL ELEMENTS PRIOR TO START OF LAND
DISTURBING ACTIVITIES, MAINTAIN IN GOOD CONDITION DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND REMOVE FROM THE SITE UPON COMPLETION OF
FINAL PAVING AND TURF ESTABLISHMENT.

CONTRACTOR TO PREVENT DIRT AND/OR DEBRIS FROM ENTERING
STORM SEWER OR BEING TRANSPORTED OFF-SITE IN AN
UNCONTROLLED MANNER. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AT PROJECT
CLOSEOUT THAT STORM SEWER SYSTEM IS CLEAR OF SEDIMENT
AND/OR DEBRIS AND IS FULLY FUNCTIONAL.

STRAWBALES ARE NOT ALLOWED ON SITE IN ANY CAPACITY.

A

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING AND
INSPECTION OF EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES FOR

TORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

S

APPLY AND ACQUIRE NPDES PERMIT. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW
ALL REQUIREMENTS WITHIN STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION
PLAN (SWPPP).

CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY OWNER OR RESPONSIBLE PARTY SHALL

CONTACT MINNEAPOLIS SURFACE WATERS AND SEWERS 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO OR IN
THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BMP.

INSTALL EROSION CONTROL AND TREE PROTECTION ALONG PERIMETER
OF SITE. INSTALL EROSION CONTROL INSERTS AT ALL CATCH BASINS
AND CONSTRUCT ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE(S). SEE EROSION
CONTROL NOTES FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTION.

PROCEED WITH SITE DEMOLITION, GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION.

MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AS
OUTLINED ON DRAWING AND WITHIN SWPPP.

ALL SITE WORK SHOULD BE COMPLETE PRIOR TO WORK ON THE
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS BEING STARTED TO THE EXTENT
POSSIBLE. IF CONSTRUCTION OF THESE AREAS NEEDS TO OCCUR
PRIOR TO FINAL SITE STABILIZATION, THEN THE CONSTRUCTED AREA
MUST BE PROTECTED AND CONTRIBUTING FLOWS NEED TO BE
FILTERED TO PREVENT CLOGGING OF THE SYSTEM OR COMPACTION
OF THE INFILTRATION AREA.

SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL SYSTEMS NEED TO BE APPROVED PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. ALL SOIL MATERIAL TESTING SHALL BE DONE PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION TO ENSURE SOIL MIXTURE IS ADEQUATE FOR
SYSTEM. TESTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ENGINEER AND APPROVED
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

NOTIFY CIVIL ENGINEER OF WORK BEING DONE ON STORMWATER
SYSTEMS AND THE SCHEDULE OF CONSTRUCTION. ALLOW A MINIMUM
OF FIVE WORKING DAYS FOR NOTIFICATION SO ENGINEER CAN
CONDUCT SITE MEETING TO DISCUSS THE INTENT OF THE SYSTEM
AND SO CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION CAN BE SCHEDULED
ACCORDINGLY. SITE MEETING TO REVIEW THE INTENT OF THE DESIGN
AND THE INFILTRATION SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION NEEDS TO OCCUR
PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION ON THE SYSTEM.

MAINTAIN EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ON CONTRIBUTING AREAS
TO AVOID CLOGGING OF SYSTEM.

CONSTRUCT STORMWATER SYSTEMS PER DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING AND SIDEWALKS AFTER
STORMWATER SYSTEM IS INSTALLED. AFTER PAVEMENT IS INSTALLED,
VERIFY THAT INFILTRATION SYSTEMS ARE CLEAR AND FULLY
FUNCTIONAL. VACUUM AND CLEAN SYSTEMS SO THEY ARE FULLY
FUNCTIONAL AT PROJECT CLOSEOUT.

INSTALL LANDSCAPING AND PLANTING MATERIALS PER LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL BMP'S AFTER PAVING
AND INFILTRATION AREAS ARE COMPLETE AND AFTER TURF HAS BEEN
ESTABLISHED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE PHOTOGRAPHS AND MEASUREMENTS OF ALL
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
DOCUMENTATION OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
CIVIL ENGINEER AT THE CLOSEOUT OF THE PROJECT. CLOSEOUT
DOCUMENTATION SHALL INCLUDE PHOTOGRAPHS AND MEASUREMENTS
OF SYSTEM DURING CONSTRUCTION, TESTING REPORTS AND
OBSERVATIONS AND REDLINE DRAWINGS OF ANY FIELD MODIFICATIONS
MADE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

A LETTER WRITTEN ON COMPANY LETTERHEAD THAT THE STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES HAVE BEEN BUILT PER THE CIVIL PLANS, OR
PER REDLINE FIELD DRAWINGS, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CIVIL
ENGINEER AT THE CLOSEOUT OF THE PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AN AS—-BUILT SURVEY OF THE
COMPLETED SITE PREPARED AND SIGNED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR
TO THE CIVIL ENGINEER AT THE END OF THE PROJECT. AS-BUILT
SURVEY SHALL INCLUDE ENOUGH INFORMATION TO VERIFY THE
CONSTRUCTED TOPOGRAPHY, UTILITY AND SITE ELEMENTS. COORDINATE
WITH OWNER AND CIVIL ENGINEER FOR SCHEDULE FOR WHEN THIS
SHALL BE COMPLETED.

REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL BMP’S AFTER PAVING
AND INFILTRATION AREAS ARE COMPLETE AND AFTER TURF HAS BEEN
ESTABLISHED.

FILE NOTICE OF TERMINATION (NOT) WITH THE MPCA UPON
COMPLETION OF PROJECT. SUBMIT COPY TO OWNER AND ENGINEER.

UPON THE PROJECT'S COMPLETION THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
PROPERTY OWNER OR RESPONSIBLE PARTY SHALL PROVIDE TO THE
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS A FINAL
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT INCLUDING RECORD DRAWINGS.
THIS REPORT WILL SERVE AS A MEANS OF VERIFICATION THAT THE
INTENT OF THE APPROVED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DESIGN HAS
BEEN MET. THIS FINAL REPORT SHALL SUBSTANTIATE THAT ALL
ASPECTS OF THE ORIGINAL DESIGN HAVE BEEN ADEQUATELY PROVIDED
FOR BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.
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CASTING SCHEDULE
GRATE TYPE
TOP OF CASTING TO BE FLUSH WITH CATCH BASIN/MANHOLE (NEENAH) REMARKS
FINISH GRADE AT PAVED AREAS; 1" A R—3246—AL CURB INLET ; . T . - ;
1 ABOVE FINISH GRADE IN LANDSCAPED R . . 8" UNREINFORCED < <+ *. ..
"\Lﬁ(‘ AREAS B R_2561 _E1 BEEHIVE M . : “ PORTLAND CEMENT . <
, A (2-MIN, 4-MAX.) FULL BED OF E R—1642-A | STORM MH 8" COMPACTED CLASS 5
b | Q -
« " DUTSIDE OF RG> MorAR F.C R-1642-A | RISER MH TOP OF CASTING TO BE FLUSH WITH BASE (100% CRUSHED)
o MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER, SEE FINISH GRADE AT PAVED AREAS: I° MNDOT 3138 ARCHITECTS
g . CASTNG SCHEDULE. WITH MACHIED =T 6 EEISEISEISIE
T CONCEALED PICK HOLES OR ~——2" ADJUSTING RINGS AS REQ'D S I L Architecture. Interior Design. Master Planni
. . [ rcnirectrure. Interior besign. Master rianning
N APPROVED EQUIVALENT m CASTING SCHEDULE A (2-MIN, 4-MAX.) FULL BED OF COMPACTED SUBGRADE PER
4= ) MORTAR BETWEEN RINGS—MORTAR GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
» C700 NO SCALE | : OUTSIDE OF RINGS - LAWAL SCOTT ERICKSON ARCHITECTS, INC.
; MANHOLE PER ASTM C478 UNO. £\ CASTING SCHEDULE, WITH MACHINED 10° O.C. MAX. IN BOTH DIRECTIONS Minneapolis, MN 55401
. q ) CATCH BASIN GRATE & FRAME (SEE =) BEARING SURFACES AND 2 612.343.1010 office
é\ﬂ { CASTING SCHEDULE) WITH MACHINED ! "\, CONCEALED PICK HOLES OR /5\ C O N C F\) ET E PA\/ E M E N T 612.338.2280 fax
“ N BEARING SURFACES & TWO CONCEALED v " . \APPROVED EQUIVALENT
a : «:[ —STEPS-NEENAH R-1980E PICK HOLES, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT - g ¢700 NO SCALE e se-architects.com
% = s " ?éngNsﬂﬁE?wm o ADUUST CASTING FLUSH = ‘ PRECAST CONCRETE ' :
3 N.O. A - MANHOLE PER ASTM C478
. | | J
e N ALL BUTTED JOINTS . e U WITH FINISHED GRADE | q A PIERCE PINI &
Q BETWEEN SECTIONS 2" ADJUSTING RINGS AS {5 : STEPS—NEENAH R—1980E ASSOCIATES, INC.
1 SHALL HAVE "0" RING \ REQUIRED. (2 MIN., 4 MAX.) ) 1 ALUMINUM @ 1670.C. _ L,
RUBBER GASKETS 0 A q FULL BED OF MORTAR o : : \(DOWNSTREAM) Consulting Civil Engineers
' . SEE PLAN x L BETWEEN RINGS-—MORTAR S 48" | \-ALL BUTTED JOINTS 1/47/FT. SLOPE
FOR PIPE s : OUTSIDE OF RINGS S = UN.O BETWEEN SECTIONS
= " « o N0 : 10 WALK WIDTH PER PLAN
2 27 \ PRECAST CONCRETE CATCH & SHALL HAVE "0" RING REINF NOTE:
4 = - ) BASIN PER ASTM C478 9 RUBBER GASKETS v - 'SSEEREET'E' (\?VIXEIED SEE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS
< n: AV ¢ s ‘ i =X
= Oy, p " PE GROUT 1"/FT 1 /ﬁé,T_:mHBARS_"LB@A%R 4 E§ == - . . AT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS,
—n T/ T—sLoPE 2" PER |29 4 . X SLOPE GROUT 1°/FT. A » APPROVED touvacent  Se@ | I =L e e Tl -COMPACTED DETAILS AND STANDARD
q /ﬁ FooT MECEE -\, TOWARD DRAIN PIPE FLOW \ -+ FLOW $32 s o 4 —— = CRANULAR BASE  PLATES FOR ALL PAVEMENT
: Ee |- )_siom Sy SR —_—
S A\ S - = ElI=) AT
)| ~8" PRECAST OR 5 : AR Y 7 B : SEE PLAN - SECTION . "
L . 'f C.LP. BASE - 1 1 : — | | . « FOR PIPE 3/8
— e R P T A R P . PLACE A GASKET BETWEEN THE :
e e T LRI LTS r q 247 SEODENT TRAP AND THE MANHOLE WALL < — BN
4 — 48" 1D, [ ,, 1/4"R - 3 /4R — | = .
NOTES: i SEE PLAN FOR PIPE SIZE -1 q — - 8" PRECAST OR TYPICAL 2 TYPICAL —
1. MANHOLES 8' OR DEEPER - THE PRECAST SECTION IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE NOTE: AND INVERT Lo T L0 T o f” CLP.BASE L — 2 S = L
CONCRETE SECTION SHALL BE 10" HIGH. 1. REINFORCING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF A SINGLE LINE WIRE " A JOINT FILLER—" =
3. REINFORCING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF A SINGLE LINE WIRE FABRIC HAVING AN AREA PER FOOT OF HEIGHT ' - T SAWCUT - A OF WALK ==
OF NOT LESS THAN 0.12 SQ. IN. PER FOOT OF HEIGHT. 2. ALL STORM SEWER PIPING RUNS SHALL USE RESILIENT RUBBER NOTE: OR TOOL
4. PROVIDE SNAP—IN BOOT AT ALL SANITARY SEWER CONNECTIONS TO MANHOLES. " JOINTS AT PIPE CONNECTIONS TO CATCH BASINS FOR WATERTIGHT —THIS DETAIL ONLY APPLIES TO CB D %
5. ALL STORM SEWER PIPING RUNS SHALL USE RESILIENT RUBBER JOINTS AT PIPE CONNECTION PER. PLUMBING CODE CONTRACTION JOINT EXPANSION JOINT
CONNECTIONS TO CATCH BASINS FOR WATERTIGHT CONNECTION PER PLUMBING CODE. ' AT 5" 0.C. MAXIMUM AT 20" 0.C. MAXIMUM Key Plan i

(INSTANDARD SEWER MANHOLE (3NSHALLOW CATCH BASIN (aN\CB D SUMP (6 NCONCRETE WALK & JOINT DETAILS
W NO SCALE W NO SCALE W NO SCALE W NO SCALE

} } | hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report was
\ | \ prepared by me or under my direct supervision, and that |
| <j—\ CENTER OPENING | am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws
| WITHIN WEIR | WALL | of the State of Minnesota.
| |
\ |

|

_&ELEV=833.50
(TOP OF WEIR WALL)

2" BITUMINOUS WEARING COURSE %ELEV=830.50
MNDOT 2360 (LVWE35035B)

Printed Name:
| , | #4 BARS 12" O/C IN VERTICAL
| / AND HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS Signature:
\ \
\ \
Date: License #:
\ 1 \ - -
\ \ N o
\ \ No. Date Revision Description
1
} } - 5/2/2014 100% DD
} C) \ ; 6/2/2014 PDR SUBMITTAL
\ \
| ~— DOWEL #4 BARS @ 12" 0/C
\

| INTO PRECAST MANHOLE WALL

2" BITUMINOUS BINDING COURSE . 10" @ OPENING— ' N TO ANCHOR CIP WIER WALL
MNDOT 2360, (LVNW350358)
N
7 ~~ WEIR WALL DETAIL
-BITUMINOUS TACK COAT
12" COMPACTED CLASS 5 PER MNDOT 2357 MANHOLE RIM 836.7

= BASE (100% CRUSHED) T

MNDOT 3138 4’'-Q" FINISH GRADE FLUSH
WITH MH COVER
TEW:W:W*W:W:\ ‘ N 1'-9" 6" 1'-9”

[ 7\— DT T T
" COMPACTED SUBGRADE PER | CCOTEXTILE FABRIC T
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT ini

BITUMINOUS Rl —

S 6" THICK CIP CONCRETE WALL WITH-—
/7\ PA\/EM ENT DETAl |_ ~ . #4 BARS 12" 0/C IN VERTICAL
C700 NO SCALE / \ AND HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS, SEE ELEV=833.50
* WEIR WALL DETAIL TTAD AC WCIDY
/ \ , |(TOP OF WEIR) F 5;
{
/ * . M o
// ”"
1.25 Bc MINIMUM A\ ( CLow IN - - . A as 50 LA MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NOTE: THE PIPE IS BEDDED 12" RCP FLOW OUT . 24" RCP ?<< 2 ) SLOPE 0.00% SEWARD
IN COMPACTED GRANULAR _ _ | | EL=830.50 10" o OPEN|NG| | MONTESSORI SCHOOL
MATERIAL UP TO A HEIGHT é—
EQUAL TO ONE SIXTH THE
OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE o MINNEAPOLIS, MN
PIPE. THE DEPTH OF THE
COMPACTED BEDDING MATERIAL BELOW reg® - g
GRANULAR THE PIPE IS A MINIMUM OF / ClV”_
1/ 5‘ B — / ‘ MmERIAL 3" FOR 27" DIAMETER AND . r 0" DUAMETER
8 11— SMALLER PIPE, 6" FOR 66" STEPS PER | - ,
" — N / HI= DIAMETER AND LARGER PIPE, SPECIFICATION . DETAILS
o || : = AND 4" FOR INTERMEDIATE
=TT = == SIZES. THE REMAINING

EMANKMENT MATERAL 1 PLAN DETAIL SECTION @ OUTLET STRUCTURE

LIGHTLY COMPACTED.
GRANULAR FOUNDATION
CLASS C

(8 \CLASS C PIPE BEDDING (o\MH E RATE CONTROL STRUCTURE Project 14100101 Dravwing Nomber

Drawn by TPS
Checked by RSP C 7OO

Copyright © 2014 by LSE Architects, Inc.




HON-MALKABLE SLIRFACE

OPTIONAL v-Curg (8}
OR GRADING

3 MAX

-— @

MOK-WALKABLE SURFACE

@

FLARE

&' MaX \_@

ADJACENT TO NON-WALKABLE SURFACE

OPTIONAL v CURE, =
CRADIMG DR FLARE 'r.?;

MOK-WALKABLE  SLRFACE

'— IF HOW-COMCRETE SLVD, IS CONSTRUCTED AMD [5
LEE: THAK 2'[K WIDTH AT TOP OF CURE
TRANSITION, FAVE CONCRETE RAMP WIDTH TO
ADJACEMT RACK OF CURH,

ONE-WAY DIRECTIOMAL

MON-NALKASLE (R
WALKASLE SURFACE

\L@

@

| I
I I
! ]
G I
ul ) ]
i
g
Lo
o
.}
wr
L
-
-7 L
-
=
=
@ ¥ CFTIOMAL W-CURS ()
: / OFt GAADING
2 M : e
- | |
| |
- 5 7
®& 1 0O
| |
D e e

WALKABLE SURFACE

BACK OF CUR®
FLOW LIKE

FRONT OF CGUTTER

ADJACENT TO WALKABLE SURFACE

COMBINED DIRECTIONAL &

;\' J\\[ [ GHRADL

5
I ALL DIRECTIONS

HON-WALKAHLE
ROH-WaLX ABLE SURFACE
SURFACE

DETECTABLE WARNING PLACEMENT WHEN
SETBACK CRITERIA IS EXCEEDED

Max. VAR. RAMP |

L g" CONCRETE WaLK

CURS

\\1—-——;.__ Balx OF
FLOW LINE 2.04-3.00

GLTTER SLOPE

NOTES:
LARDINGS SHALL HE LOCATED ANYRHERE THE PEDESTRIAM ACCESS ROUTE CHAMGES

OIRECTION, AT THE TO® OF HAMPS THAT HAVE RUNNING SLOPES GREATER THAN 5.0,
ARD IF THE APPRO&CHIMG WALE IS [NVERSE GRADE.

INITIAL CURB REAMP LANDINGS SHALL SE CORSTRUCTED WITHIM 15'FROM THE BaCK
OF CURA, WITH &' FROM THE RACK OF CLRB BEING THE PREFERRED DISTAMCE,

SECONOARY CURE RAMP LAMDINGS ARE REQUIRED FOR EVERY 30" OF VERTICAL RISE
WHEN THE LONGITUDIMAL SLOFE [5 GREATER THAM 5.00.

CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ALOMWG ALL GRADE DREAXS.
ALL GRADE SREAKS W[THIM THE PAR SHALL RE PERFEMDICULAR TO THE FATH CF THAVEL.

TO ENSURE AAMFS AND LAMDINGS ARE PROPERLY CONCTRUCTEL, LAMDINGS MaY
BE CAST SEFARATELY.FOLLOW SIDEWALK REINFORCEMENT DETAILS OK SHEET 5
WHEN LAMOINGS ARE CAST SEFARATELY.

ALL SLOPES ARE ABSOLUTE, RATHER THAN RELATIVE TO SIDEWALE/ROADWEY GRADES,
TOP OF CURB SHALL MATCH PROPOSED ADJACENT WALE GRADE.

A' MINIMUM WIDTH OF DETECTAELE WARMING 15 REGUIRED FOR ALl RAMPS,DETECTABLE
WARMNINGE SHALL CONTIMUCAUSLY EXTEND FOR A MIMIWAIM CGF 74" M THE PATH OF
TRAVEL. SHARED USE PATHS SHALL HAVE CETECTABLE WARNING ACROSE THE ERTIRE
KW[OTH OF FATH WHEW THE PATH CROSSES 4 ROAD,

SEE STANDARD PLATE 7038 AND SHEET 4 OF 5 FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS ON DETECTABLE WARNING.
(1} 0" CLRE HEIGHT.

() FLLL CURB HELGHT.

@ 3" MINIMUM CURB HEIGHT, 4" PREFERRED.

(q 1/2" FREFORMED JOINT FILLER MATERIAL AASHTO W 212 JOIKT FILLER SHALL BE PLACED
FLUEH WITH THE RACK QF CLURB AMD ADJACENT S[CEWALK, JOINT SHALL BE FREE OF OESRIS.
RECTANGULAR DETECTAGLE WARNKINGS SHALL GE SETBACK 3" FROM THE GACK OF CURS,

RaDI&L DETECTABLE WARNWINGE SHALL BE SETEACK 3' WM, TO G"MAX, FROM THE BACK OF CURRE,

| GRADE BREAK
RAMP BREAR H-\.MF‘/ MAK 2.0% SLOPE @ SEE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE CURE AND GUTTER IJETIML FOH INFORMATION ON
T MAN. 0% SLOPE " M ALL OIRECTIONS COMSTRUCTING CURS AMD GUTTER AT CURE OPENINGS, SEE SHEET WNC. 5 OF &

I,':f.) 413 &' MIN. LANDING WITH MAX. 2,00 SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

f"," IF LONGITUDINAL SLGRE IS GREATER THAN 5.0%, 4'% 4' MIN. LANOING WITH MaX 2.0% SLOPE IN
ALL DIRECTIONS REOUIRED.

@ ¥ CURBE, IF USED, SHALL SE PLACED OUTSIDE THE SIDEWALE LIMITS WHEM RIGHT OF WaY ALLOWS.

@ SEE SHEET 4 OF 5, TYPICAL SIDE TREATWENT OPTIONS, FOR DETAILS OW FLARES
AND RETUHRMED CURSS.

MAN. 2.0 SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS IM FRONT OF GRADE BREAK AND ORAIN TO FLOW
LIME. SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED INTEGRAL WITH CURE AND GUTTER.

@ TC BE USED FOR ALL ODIRECTIONAL RAMPS,
@ PLACE DOMES AT THE BACK OF CURE WHEW ALLOWASLE SETHACK CRITERLCA [% EXCEEDED.

@ RECTANGULAR GETECTASLE WARKINGS MAY BE SETBACK S FROM THE SACE COF CURE
WITH CORMERS SET 3% FROM SACE OF CURS. IF 9" SETBACE 15 EXCEEDED USE HADIAL
DETECTABLE WARNINGS.

ﬁ_?_] WHEN O CONCRETE FLARES ARE PROPOSED, THE CONCRETE WAL SHALL BE FORMED AMND
COMETRUCTED PERFERCICULAR TC THE BALK OF CLRB. MAIKTAIN 3" BETWEEW EDCE OF
COMES AMD EDGE OF CONCRETE.

@ FROMT EOGE OF DETECTABLE WARMING SHALL BE SET BACK 2'MAXIMUM WHEM ADJACENT TO
WALRASLE SURFACE, AND 5' MAXIMUM WHEW ADJACENT TO NOM-WALKABLE SUSFACE WITH OKE
CORMER 5ET 3" FROM BACK OF CURS, WHETHER & SURFACE IS WALKAELE OR WOT SHALL
BE NETERMINED BY THE ERGINEER

LEGEND

THESE LOWCITUDIMAL SLOPE RAKWCES SHALL BE THE STARTIMG POINT.
[F S[TE CONDITIONS WARRANT, LONGITUOINAL SLOPES LF TO B2X
OF FLATTER ARE aLLOWED.

[NUICATES PECESTRIAN RAMP - SLOPE SHALL BE BETWEEN
500 MINIMUM AKD B.3% WMAXIMUM IN THE DIRECTION SHOWN
AND THE CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0%

INDICATES FEDESTRIAN RAMP - SLOFE SHALL BE GREATER
THAN 2,00 &ND LESS THAN 5,0% IN THE DIRECTION SHOWM
AMD CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0%

SECTION D-D by

PLAN SHEET MO

FIRONT OF GUTTER S ZAE S PEDESTRIAN CURE RAMP DETAILS

ETARDARD

CURB FOR DIRECTIOMAL RAMPS @

AFPROVED:
APRIL 10, 2013

STATE PROJ. NO. {TH )} SHEET NO. O©F SHEETS

| | | |
ooAX 4l A% 4
| MINIMUM |
| LG | | UANOING |
| |
@ @
| |
BACK OF
g ® CurRB (1) | ®
<L [+ 4
- <
3
4 =) ﬁT
W iy
T 3 H o
R * R
I LY [
: L o
v, UpRe :
4R o g = VAR. TTU4T0MING VAR, -
- FRONT FACE
A OF CURB A
PLAN VIEWS
CURB OR
VAR, 4' 0" MIN,
CURB AND GUTTER " " '
’“ % A RAMP ”I REQUIRED LANDING *|
1% : |

P ——— S T R e H'{
Lc;.mz FT.ZFT. MaX. B

0.08 FT./FT.OR FLATTER(®

SECTION A-A
0.10 FT./FT. MAX 0.10 FT./FT. MAX
L [ \ e
% . . : |
®
VAR. ' 410" MIN. i VAR.
ELEVATION

NOTES:

TO COMPLY WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA), ALL STATE AGENCIES ARE REQUIRED TO UTILIZE THIS STANDARD PLATE.
MODIFICATIONS ARE ALLOWED PROVIDED THEY MEET PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (PROWAG). LOCAL AGENCIES ARE

REQUIRED TO ADOPT SIMILAR DESIGNS.

SHARED-USE PATHS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS ACROSS THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF PATH WHEN THE PATH CROSSES A ROAD. DETECTABLE
WARNINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED ON SIDEWALKS OR PATHS WHEN CROSSING ALLEYS OR RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAYS. DETECTABLE WARNINGS
SHOULD BE USED WHERE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTES CROSS COMMERICAL DRIVEWAYS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES

OR OTHERWISE PERMITTED TO OPERATE LIKE A PUBLIC ROADWAY.

SLOPES ARE DEFINED AS ABSOLUTE ELEVATION DIFFERENCE PER LENGTH OF RUN. (AS OPPOSED TO A RELATIVE SLOPE WITH RESPECT TO

A CURB LINE CR CURB HEIGHT.
NO SIGNAL POLES, SIGN POSTS, CABINETS, OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS ARE ALLOWED IN THE RAMP OR PATH OF TRAVEL.
@1:"2—INCH EXPANSION JOINT. 1/2-INCH PREFORMED JOINT FILLER MATERIAL, AASHTO M 213.

@PROVIDE A 4'X 4'MINIMUM LANDING. SEE PLANS FOR PROPOSED RUNNING SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE, NEITHER OF WHICH MAY EXCEED

0.02 FT./FT. AS CONSTRUCTED.

PLACE THE DETECTABLE WARNINGS AT THE BACK OF CURB. WHEN THE DETECTABLE WARNING SYSTEM IS A PREFORMED RECTANGLE PLACED
AT THE BACK OF A RADIAL CURB LINE, HAND FORM THE CURB TO FILL THE GAP. DETECTABLE WARNING AREA SHALL BE 2'Q" MIN.IN THE

DIRECTION PERPENDICULAR TO THE GRADE BREAK AND SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE CURB RAMP.

@ WHERE RADIAL WARNING SURFACES ARE USED OR IN OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE THE EDGE OF THE WARNING SURFACE IS NOT PARALLEL TO
THE EDGE OF THE CURB RAMP PATH OF TRAVEL, THE EDGE OF THE DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SHOULD MEVER BE MORE THAN 3 INCHES
FROM THE EDGE OF THE RAMP. DETECTABLE WARNING AREA SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH THE ADJACENT GUTTER, ROADWAY, OR WALKWAY,
EITHER LIGHT ON DARK OR DARK ON LIGHT. CONTRAST MAY BE PROVIDED ON THE FULL RAMP SURFACE, EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES.

@ CROSS SLOPE OF THE RAMP MAY NOT EXCEED 0.02 FT./FT. AS CONSTRUCTED.
@ ANY VERTICAL LIP THAT OCCURS AT THE FLOW LINE MAY NOT BE GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH.

APRIL 10, 2013 O-29T7.250 (& 0O 8

APPROVED MARCH 23, 2011 STATE OF MINNESOTA SPECIFICATION
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REFERENCE
2521
PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMP e
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NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL
SHALL BE TOTALLY REMOVED.

CUT. REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. E
|
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\ 10. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE NO. 1 QUALITY, NURSERY GROWN AND SPECIMENS MUST BE i
AN ! MATCHED. ALL OVERSTORY TREES ADJACENT TO DRIVE AND IN PARKING LOT SHALL BEGIN |
\ BRANCHING NO LOWER THAN 6'. v

\pREPARED SUBSOIL TO FORM |
I

PEDESTAL TO PREVENT SETTLING. i
2.5 X BALL DIA. MIN.
| —_—

/1\ _ DECIDUOUS TREE |
1.01 e |
U LEGEND 2 - DWARF BUSH HONEYSUCKLE i |

ANDERSON -JOMON AJ I

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE * SITE PLANNIN® CIVIL ENGINEERING
7575 GOLDEN VALLEY ROAD . SUITE 200 . MINNEAPOLIS. MN 55427
FAX (763) 544-0531 PH (763) 544-7129

\Q\ y LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT MUST INSPECT AND APPROVE FINISH GRADING BEFORE
CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH SODDING. .
» @
2. ALL DISTURBED AREAS OUTSIDE THE BUILDING PAD WHICH ARE NOT DESIGNATED TO BE e % o 2
PAVED SHALL RECEIVE AT LEAST 6" OF TOPSOIL AND SHALL BE SODDED.
3.  WHERE NEW SOD MEETS EXISTING TURF, EXISTING TURF EDGE SHALL BE CUT TO ALLOW FOR - . )
A CONSISTENT, UNIFORM STRAIGHT EDGE. JAGGED OR UNEVEN EDGES WILL NOT BE - e
ACCEPTABLE. REMOVE TOPSOIL AT JOINT BETWEEN EXISTING AND NEW AS REQUIRED TO
ALLOW NEW SOD SURFACE TO BE FLUSH WITH EXISTING.
- _ ARCHITECTS
/
e 6. FAILURE OF TURF DEVELOPMENT: IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO PROVIDE AN I
ACCEPTABLE TURF, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RE-SOD OR RE-SEED ALL APPLICABLE AREAS, s Architecture. Inferior Design. Master Planning
/ Cnirec . > e51gn. Maste C L
SET TREE AT FINISH GRADE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER, Iy i AR S SR S
I/ |
e MINDEPTH) 7. BEGIN TURF ESTABLISHMENT IMMEDIATELY AFTER SODDING, REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR [ | LAWAL SCOTT ERICKSON ARCHITECTS, INC.
PLANTING SOIL (MIN. DIMENSION PROCEDURE. ! W\‘_ m:g;ﬂ:;g /:\/‘\ﬁ gg;g?’ Suite 100
SHOWN) | ’
SOIL SAUCER: USED PREPARED 8. ALL TREES TO BE BALLED AND BURLAPPED. : 7
SOIL (4" MIN) : 14 612.343.1010 office
e ROPES AT TOP OF BALL SHALL BE 9.  ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL RECEIVE 4" DEPTH OF CLEAN SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH, | 612.338.2260 fox
www.lse-architects.com
|
|
I
|
—

3 - LITTLE DEVIL NINEBARK

n REFERENCE KEY TO SITE DETAILS
.W DETAIL I.D NUMBER (TOP)
DETAIL SHEET NUMBER (BOTTOM) B
[ - | 7 V/ 7/
@ PROPOSED DECIDUOUS TREE ;/ / ///
l ««'rfffzsvvsz
! /% u.“;ﬂ ;;;;;;;;
4
4" SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH D0 PROPOSED SHRUBS | %
—= EDGING : 7 /// 7 %
(5 STAKES PER 20 7.7
LENGTH MINIMUM) AND o PROPOSED HERBACEOUS PLANTS =) // T T ///%
/ WEED BARRER | - P / // /
P 7 ,,,,,,,,,,,,
SR8 | APPROXIMATE SOD LIMITS D 4/// //// /
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TN it o i | PARYAYAYAYAYAYA
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b =N DIMENSION SHOWN) PROPERTY LINE
™~ 2-REGAL PRINCE Key Plan
\UNDISTURBED SOIL OR EXISTING BIKE
~—2 X BALL DIA. MIN—~— COMPACTED SUBGRADE E RACKS - 112 BIKES
a S H RU B SG="FrUNLINC UCUNIrLYvyvLn é; \ %
2{LITTLE BLUESTEM | hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report
was prepared by me or under my direct supervision
éAgEng()sgﬁ(Eg‘E and that | am a duly Licensed Architect under the
y laws of the State of Minnesota.
TOPSOIL EDGING —~ \)\ | RELOCATED TREES
FINISH GRADE E
Al | - Printed Name: JARED C. LEE

FINISH GRADE ( /
MULCH BED O 2-BLUE FLAG IRIS SWAMP WHITE O/ K — || ’i L\
P \ .
_L , 1 Q >< \ ) Signature:
z / /- p\/\_] 3-BLUE VERVAIN ‘ " / \ﬂ— .
s Ty \ 'S Date: 08/12/2014  License#: 44369
o S~ Z o EXISTING BIKE < <
T | / S IL RACKS - 20 BIKES
i SBYITERFLY FLOWER @ ST No. Date Revision Description
' 2-DWARF BUSH HONEYSUCK & 'd >
COMPACTED SUBGRADE ‘ *
GEOTEXTILE WEED BARRIER - @ N/ &
WRAP SIDES, TYPICAL
3-DWARF BYISH HONEYSUCKLE X 3-NEW ENGLAND ASTER [ AMUR MAPLE—
3\ SHRUB BED EDGING i €

W 3-LITTLE BLUESTEM
STAR <

4-PRAIRIE BLAZING
2-LITTLE DEVIL NINEBARK
/ T \PL ANTER EDGE 3-PURLPE CONFLOWER
~
NI ALL GROUND COVER AND ANNUALS | —

SHALL BE PLANTED AT EQUAL m RAIN GARDEN PLAN

TRIANGULAR SPACING AS INDICATED

o
&
/ ON LANDSCAPE PLAN. W 1" = 10!
® @ —
a |
PLANT SCHEDULE | ',j . .
COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME QTY. SIZE ROOT I ] F
| are .

|
\ |4 1
H \-—/ \ / \—/ [ DECIDUOUS SHADE TREES
T \l AMUR MAFPLE Acerginnala 2 2" cal. B&B
{ SWAMP WHITE OAK Quercus bicolor 1 212" cal. B&B m—

B L=l L AL m__/__\_) REGAL PRINCE QAK Qgerous )( wergl Long' 2 212" cal. B&B M|NNEAPOL|S PU BL|C SCHOOLS
BEOULEWVARD LINDEM Tilia americana 'Boulevard' 2 2-1/2" cal. B&B
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS — 1 S EWARD
DWwARF BUSH HONEY SUCKLE Diendlla lonicera 7 #2 Cont.

SECTION CULTIVATE TO A 12" DEPTH LITTLE DEVIL NINEBARK Physocarpus opulifolius ‘Donna May' 5 #2 Cont. _ H— — & o MONTESSORI SC HOOL
AND AMEND PER SPECIFICATIONS j @ e ) - MINNEAPOLIS, MN
TO FORM PREPARED PLANTING MIX HERBACIOUS PLANTS = ’
KARL FOERSTER FEATHER REED GRASS 15 #1 Cont.
m GROUNDCOVER AND NEW ENGLAND ASTER Aster novae-Angliea 3 #1 Cort. | S
BUTTERFLY FLOWER Ascepias tuberosa 3 #1 Cont.
1 01 FURPLE COMEFLOWER Echinacea purpurea 7 #1 Cont. — —_— LAN DSCAPIN G PLAN

' PEREN NIALS BLUE FLAG RIS Ins vesicolor 2 #1 Cont.
PRAIRIE BLAZING STAR Liatis pynostachya 4 #1 Cont.
LITTLE BLUESTEM Schizachyrnum scoparium 5 #1 Cont.
BLUE WVERVAIN Verbana hastata 3 #1 Cont.
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DEMO PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

THESE DEMOLITION NOTES AND KEYNOTES MAY NOT NECESSARILY DESCRIBE
ALL DEMOLITION AND PATCHING REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK. REFER TO
OTHER SHEETS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR DESCRIPTION OF
WORK THAT MAY INVOLVE DEMOLITION NOT SHOWN ON THE DEMOLITION PLANS.
IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE DEMOLITION WORK
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A FULL AND COMPLETE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION OF THE EXISTING
BUILDING AND STORAGE OF MATERIALS BEING REINSTALLED OR SALVAGED. IF
DAMAGES TO THE EXISTING BUILDING OCCUR DURING DEMOLITION, THE
CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAMAGE WILL BE
LIABLE FOR PROPER AND PERMANENT REPAIRS.

VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS. COORDINATE THE EXTENT OF
DEMOLITION WORK TO REMAIN WITH NEW FLOOR PLAN AND PROJECT SITE
PRIOR TO PRICING, FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF
ANY CONFLICTS IMMEDIATELY.

WHERE WALLS OR PARTITIONS ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE
ENTIRE WALL OR PARITITION(SO AS WELL AS DUCTS, PIPING, CONDUIT AND
OTHER ELEMENTS IN OR ON WHICH MAY OR MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY
IDENTIFIED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE WITH OWNER ALL
EQUIPMENT TO BE SALVAGED.

REPAIR/PATCH OPENINGS IN WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS THAT
ARE EXISTING OR WHERE DEMOLITION OCCURS TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT
FINISH SURFACE. MAINTAIN CODE AND FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS.

EXISTING FINISHES TO BE REMOVED SHALL HAVE THE ORIGINAL SUBSTRATE
PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

ANY MECHANICAL, PLUMBING OR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT THAT HAS BEEN, OR
WILL BE, ABANDONED WITHIN THE CEILING SPACE SHALL BE COMPLETELY
REMOVED.

AVOID DISRUPTION TO ADJACENT FLOORS/AREAS AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. KEEP
NOISE TO A LEVEL ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER BY SCHEDULING EXCESSIVE
NOISE TASKS WITH OWNER. ALL SAW-CUTTING AND NOISE/VIBRATION
PRODUCING DEMOLITION/CONSTURCTION TO BE SCHEDULED WITH OWNER AS
NOT TO INTERFERE WITH RESIDENT ACTIVITIES OR CARE. THIS MAY REQUIRE
AFTER HOURS WORK.

PROVIDE DUST CONTROL BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION AREAS AND OCCUPIED
AREAS AT ALL TIMES.

ALL SHUTDOWNS OF MECHANICAL, SPRINKLER, FIRE ALARM AND /OR
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER.

ALL ITEMS INDICATED TO BE REMOVED FROM EXISTING WALLS (TACK BOARDS,
MARKER BOARDS, BUMPER RAILS, CORNER GUARDS, MIRRORS, ETC.) SHALL BE
RETURNED TO THE OWNER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PATCH WALLS AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW FINISHES.

PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER CODE AT ALL TIMES THROUGHOUT
DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION AREAS.

PROVIDE A SAFE MEANS OF EGRESS THROUGH AND/OR AROUND THE BUILDING
AND SITE AT ALL TIMES.

PRIOR TO REMOVING FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT AND CASEWORK, CONTRACTOR
TO VERIFY WITH OWNER  WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND THEIR
STORAGE LOCATIONS.

DEMOLITION PLAN KEYNOTES

® @ GG EOWEHOEOWOE OO

DEMOLISH CLASSROOM AND ADMINISTRATION WING

DEMOLISH CLASSROOM WALLS , MILLWORK, CEILING, LIGHTING, MECHANICAL AND
FINISHES. PREPARE FOR NEW FINISHES.

DEMOLISH EXISTING READING ROOM (INCLUDING ROOF AND FOUNDATION)
EXISTING TO REMAIN

DEMOLISH EXISTING VESTIBULE

DEMOLISH EXISTING FIRE SHUTTER

DEMOLISH WALL. PREPARE FOR NEW RATED PARTITION

SALVAGE EXISTING EXTERIOR DOOR FOR OWNER'S RE-USE

DEMOLISH OPENING IN EXISTING WALL FOR NEW DOOR

DEMOLISH OPENING IN EXISTING WALL FOR NEW WINDOW BELOW EXISTING
WINDOW. REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

DEMOLISH WINDOW WALL. PREPARE FOR NEW.
DEMOLISH WINDOW FOR NEW OPENING
DEMOLISH DOOR AND FRAME

DEMOLISH PORTION OF WALL. PREPARE FOR NEW WINDOW. REFER TO EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS.

REMOVE EXISTING WASHING STATIONS. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS FOR NEW
FIXTURE.

REMOVE GRILL. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. PATCH AND INFILL MASONRY TO

MATCH ADJACENT EXISTING.
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
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/l { ‘ - GENERAL NOTES OR KEYNOTES ON SPECIFIC DRAWINGS.
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1.

THESE GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO THE CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENTS AND SHALL GOVERN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY
GENERAL NOTES OR KEYNOTES ON SPECIFIC DRAWINGS.

2. NOTIFY ARCHITECT PROMPTLY IF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.

3. NOTIFY ARCHITECT PROMPTLY IF ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS
CONFLICT WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

4. COORDINATE ALL PROJECT SCHEDULING WITH OWNER OR AS
SPECIFIED AND/OR SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

5. PROVIDE A SAFE MEANS OF EGRESS THROUGH AND/OR AROUND
THE BUILDING AND SITE PER APPLICABLE CODES AT ALL TIMES
DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. MINIMIZE DISRUPTION TO
ADJACENT AREAS/FLOORS AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

6. MINIMIZE NOISE TO A LEVEL ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER.
SCHEDULE TASKS CREATING EXCESSIVE NOISE OR NEAR
SENSITIVE AREAS WITH THE OWNER.

7. PROVIDE DUST CONTROL BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION AREAS AND
OCCUPIED AREAS AT ALL TIMES.

8. ALL SHUTDOWNS OF MECHANICAL, SPRINKLER, FIRE ALARM
AND/OR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH
OWNER AND MAY OCCUR DURING NON-BUSINESS HOURS.

9. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, DIMENSIONS OF EXTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO EXTERIOR FINISH FACE.

10.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, DIMENSIONS OF INTERIOR DEMISING
WALLS AND PARTITIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF GYP BOARD

11.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS ARE TYPE
A3. SEE SHEET AR0050 FOR INTERIOR WALL TYPES.

12.  WHERE NOT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, INSTALL WALLBOARD
CONTROL JOINTS IN LONG EXPANSES OF PARTITIONS AT 30-FOOT
INTERVALS FROM FLOOR TO CEILING AND AT DOOR JAMBS (ONE
SIDE ONLY) EXTENDING FROM DOOR HEAD TO CEILING. WHERE
DOOR JAMBS EXTEND FROM FLOOR TO CEILING AND ARE SPACED
LESS THAN 30 FEET APART, NO CONTROL JOINTS ARE REQUIRED.

13. INSTALL NON-COMBUSTIBLE BLOCKING OR PLYWOOD IN WALLS
WHERE FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES OR CABINETS ARE TO BE
MOUNTED.

14. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONCRETE HOUSKEEPING PADS ARE
4" HIGH.

15. 1-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
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Inverted available with

WST LED

Architectural Wall Sconce

WLU option only.
Specifications
Luminaire Optional Back Box (BBW)
Height: 7-1/4" Height: 4
(18.4 cm) (10.2 cm)
c sl 16-1/4" : el 5-1/2"
Width: (41.3 cm) Width: (14.0 cm)
. 9-1/8" . 1-1/2"
Depth: (23.2 cm) Depth: (3.8 cm)

For3/4” NPT_D

side-entry

b \

\

—w — LD—\’

conduit

Catalog
Number LUMINAIRE TYPE 'W1'
Notes
Type
Introduction

The classic Architectural Wall Sconce is now
available with the latest in LED technology. The
result is a long-life, maintenance-free product with
typical energy savings of 75% compared to metal
halide versions. The integral battery backup option
provides emergency egress lighting, without the
use of a back-box or remote gear, so installations
maintain their aesthetic integrity.

The WST LED is ideal for replacing existing 50 —
175W metal halide wall-mounted products. The
expected service life is 20+ years of nighttime use.

Ordering Information

WST LED

WSTLED One engine 700 mA options: Typell

(10 LEDs) 10A700/40K  4000K | SR3  Typelll

2 Twoengines SR4  TypelV
(20 LEDs)

EXAMPLE: WST LED 2 10A700/40K SR3 MVOLT DDBTXD

MVOLT'| Shipped included
120 (blank) - Surface mount
208’ Shipped separately?

240" BBW  Surface-mounted
2771 back box

347 uTs Uptilt 5 degrees

480

e e e o e e e
1 SR2

Shipped installed DDBXD Dark bronze

PE Photoelectric cell, button type ** DBLXD Black

SF Single fuse (120, 277, 347V) # DNAXD Natural aluminum
DF Double fuse (208, 240, 480V) * DWHXD  White

DMG  0-10V dimming driver (no controls) DSSXD Sandstone

ELCW  Emergency battery backup ® DDBTXD  Textured dark bronze
WLU  Wetlocation door for up orientation ’ DBLBXD  Textured black

PIR Motion/ambient light sensor ® DNATXD  Textured natural aluminum
Shipped separately DWHGXD  Textured white

VG Vandal quard DSSTXD  Textured sandstone
WG Wire quard

Emergency Battery Operation

NOTES

1 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from
120-277V (50/60 Hz). Specify 120, 208, 240 or
277 options only when ordering with photocell

] Wi ] Wi
H1 H1
(0] Q
H1
o
® H1
PDR1101  3/32"=1'-0"
® Luminaire Type:
(=) gotham Catalog Number LUMINAIRE TYPE 'H1'
= (autopopulated):
Gotham Architectural Downlighting
LED Downlights
6” Evo®
Flangeless h
Solid-State Lighting
- OPTICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
= o Semi-specular, matte-diffuse or specular lower reflector o Fully serviceable and upgradeable LED light engine
= . Patented Bounding Ray™ optical design (U.S. Patent No. 5,800,050) . 70% lumen maintenance at 60,000 hours based on IESNA LM-79-2008
E o 45° cutoff to source and source image o 120-277VAC, 50/60hz power supply with 0-10V dimming (10-100%); rated for
o Top-down flash characteristic 50,000-hour life
o Lens composed of 92% transmissive holographic film integral to light engine o Overload and short circuit protected
MECHANICAL SYSTEM LISTINGS
o 16-gauge galvanized steel construction; maximum 1-1/2” ceiling thickness o Fixtures are CSA certified to meet US and Canadian standards; wet location,
. Telescopic mounting bars maximum of 32" and minimum of 15", preinstalled, covered ceiling
4" vertical adjustment WARRANTY
Toolless adjustments post installation . 5-year limited warranty. Complete warranty terms located at:
Junction box capacity: 8 (4 in, 4 out ) 12AWG rated for 90°C www.acuitybrands.com/CustomerResources/Terms and conditions.aspx
Light engine and driver accessible through aperture
: EXAMPLE: EVO 35/10 6ARFL 120
=
2
=
2 Series Color temperature | Nominal lumen values | Aperture/Trim color | Trim style Distribution Finish
=
§ EV0 21/ 2700 K 10 1000 lumens 6AR Clear FL Flangeless (blank) 1.0 s/mh (blank)  Semi-specular
g 30/ 3000 K 14 1400 lumens 6PR Pewter VND Very narrow (0.5 LD Matte diffuse
E 35/ 3500 K 18 1800 lumens 6WTR Wheat s/mh) LS Specular
= 41/ 4100 K 22 2200 lumens 6GR Gold ND Narrow (0.6 s/mh)
BWR' White MD Medium (0.8 s/mh)
6BR! Black WD Wide (1.2 s/mh)
Voltage Driver Options
MvoLT (blank)? 0-10V dimming driver. Minimum dimming level 10% | SF Single fuse ELS7 Emergency battery pack
120 EC0S22%4  Lutron® Hi-Lume® 2-wire forward-phase dimming RRL RELOC®-ready luminaire. Provides compatibility with with integral test switch
271 driver. Minimum dimming level 1% Lithonia RELOC system. Access above ceiling required. ELR®”  Emergency battery pack
347 EC0S3%°  Lutron® Hi-Lume® 3-wire or EcoSystem® dimming NEPP Interface for Sensor Switch® nLight® network with with remote test switch
driver. Minimum dimming level 1% integral power supply. Refer to TN-623-01. CP? Chicago plenum
NSD® Sensor Switch® nLight® dimming relay BGTD  Bodine generator trans-
fer device
ACCESSORIES order as separate catalog numbers (shipped separately)
CTA4-8 YK Ceiling thickness adapter (extends mounting frame to accommodate ceiling thickness up to 2”).
ISD BC 0-10V wallbox dimmer. Refer to ISD-BC.
3 ORDERING NOTES
=1
& 1. Not available with finishes. 5. One 5A relay with one 0-10 VDC dimming output, shipped installed. Refer to nSP5-D.
2. Refer to TECH-240 for compatible dimmers. 6. For dimensional changes, refer to TECH-140. Not available with CP option.
3. Not available with NEPP option. 7. Must specify 120 or 277V.
4. 120V only. 8. Not available with EL or ELR options.
EVO-FL-6 GOTHAM ARCHITECTURAL DOWNLIGHTING | 1400 Lester Road Conyers GA 30012 | P 800.315.4982 | gothamlighting.com
FECTURAL pers 6 gothamighting (=) gotham
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emergency operation while maintaining the aesthetics of the product.

features meet various interpretations of NFPA 70/NEC 2008 - 700.16

All ELCW configurations include an independent secondary driver with an integral relay to immediately detect AC power loss. Dual light e i
engines are wired in parallel so both engines operate in emergency mode and provide additional component redundancy. These design 3 Must be ordered with fixture; cannot be field

The emergency battery backup (ELCW option) is integral to the luminaire - no external housing required! This design provides reliable (PE option) or fusing (SF, DF options).

2 May also be ordered separately as an accessory.
Ex: WSBBW DDBXD U. Must specify finish.

installed.
4 Not available with MVOLT option. Button

The emergency battery will power the luminaire for a minimum duration of 90 minutes (maximum duration of three hours) from the time photocell (PE) can be ordered with a dedicated
supply power is lost, per International Building Code Section 1006 and NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Section 7.9, provided luminaires are voltage option. Single fuse (SF) requires 120,
mounted at an appropriate height and illuminate an open space with no major obstructions.

277 or 347 voltage option. Double fuse (DF)
requires 208, 240 or 480 voltage option.

The examples at right show illuminance "
of 1 fc average and 0.1 fc minimum of 8 MH
the single-engine Type IV product in
emergency mode.

WST LED 1 10A700/40K SR4 MVOLT ELCW

10" x 10’ Gridlines
8" and 12’ Mounting Height ¥

5 Not available with 480V option. Not available
with motion/ambient light sensor (PIR).

6 Integral battery pack is rated for -20° to 60°C
operating temperature. ELCW warranty is 3-year
period. Not available with 347V or 480V. Not
available with WLU.

7 WLU not available with PIR or ELCW.

8  Specifies the SensorSwitch SFD-7-ODP control
(photocell included); see Motion Sensor Guide
for details. Not available with “PE” option
(button type photocell). Dimming driver
standard. Not available with WLU, VG or WG.

LITHON/A One Lithonia Way e Conyers, Georgia 30012 ® Phone: 800.279.8041 o Fax: 770.918.1209  www.lithonia.com
LIGHTING. © 2011-2013 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. All rights reserved.
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Architecture. Interior Design. Master Planning

LAWAL SCOTT ERICKSON ARCHITECTS, INC.

100 Portland Ave South, Suite 100
Minneapolis, MN 55401

612.343.1010 office
612.338.2280 fax

www.lse-architects.com

Karges-Faulconbridge,inc.
Engineers
670 COUNTY ROAD B WEST
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55113
Tel. (651) 771-0880
Fax (651) 771-0878
E-mail kfi@kfi-eng.com

Key Plan

| hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report was

prepared by me or under my direct supervision, and that |
am a duly Licensed Engineer under the laws of the State
of Minnesota.

Printed Name:

Date: License #:

No. Date Revision Description
- 6/30/2014 75% OWNER REVIEW
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December 9™, 9 AM w/o Level 3 December 21, 12 PM w/o Level 3

December 9™, 9 AM with Level 3 December 21, 12 PM with Level 3

SITE CONTEXT (SHADOW STUDY)


kblasingame
Text Box
       December 9TH, 9 AM w/o Level 3                                                        December 21st, 12 PM w/o Level 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        December 9TH, 9 AM with Level 3                                                  December 21st, 12 PM with Level 3
                                                                          
                                                                   SITE CONTEXT (SHADOW STUDY)



Perspective looking Northeast

Perspective looking Southeast

SITE CONTEXT (SHADOW STUDY)
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        Perspective looking Northeast       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          Perspective looking Southeast
                                                                          
                                                                   SITE CONTEXT (SHADOW STUDY)



Southeast View

East View

East View

Principal Entrance

EXISTING PHOTOS
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        Principal Entrance                                                                                              East View
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EXISTING PHOTOGRAPHS

Figure 1. Existing refuse containers.

(
i

230!

28th AVE. SOU

100 Portland Avenue S ¢ Suite 100 * Minneapolis * Minnesotfa ¢ 55401 e« 612.338.2280 f » 612.343.1010 p



Figure 3. Existing parking lot on 28" Avenue South.

5, 4,
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Figure 4. Existing garden and fence within te minimum front yard requirement.
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Figure 7. Existing condition at north interior side yard.

Figure 8. Existing condition at north interior side yard.
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Figure 9. Existing condition at north interior side yard.
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Figure 12. Existing ondi on at bituminous area Heést of park building (Hard“PIay).
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Figure 13. Existing condition at bituminous area west of park building (Egress/park
restroom queuing/site circulation).
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ng bike long 28" Street th).

Fiure 16. Existing bike racks at bus entry (along 28" Street South).

100 Portland Avenue S ¢ Suite 100 * Minneapolis * Minnesotfa ¢ 55401 e« 612.338.2280 f » 612.343.1010 p



	Staff report_2309 28th Ave S_BZZ-6660
	LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY
	SITE DATA
	BACKGROUND
	ANALYSIS
	CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
	CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
	VARIANCE
	VARIANCE
	VARIANCE
	VARIANCE
	VARIANCE
	VARIANCE
	SITE PLAN REVIEW
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	ATTACHMENTS

	Seward Montessori
	Staff report_2309 28th Ave S_BZZ-6660
	LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY
	SITE DATA
	BACKGROUND
	ANALYSIS
	CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
	CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
	VARIANCE
	VARIANCE
	VARIANCE
	VARIANCE
	VARIANCE
	VARIANCE
	SITE PLAN REVIEW
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	ATTACHMENTS

	(4) PDR 1001206 (PDR Report)
	2014 0813 Responses to the Required Findings (REV2) (2)
	BZZ Map_Seward Montessori
	2014 0812 Seward Site Plan Updates
	C101 Site Layout Plan
	C400 Grading and Drainage Plan
	C500 Utility Plan
	C600 Paving Plan
	L1 01 Landscape Plan (2)

	Architectural plans
	SEWA ELEC SITE PLANS-PDR1100
	SEWA ELEC SITE PLANS-PDR1101




